MITSUBISHI

=EIZXRAIVUEBRAZAT
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

PLK-E1008H

PLK-E2008H

B R CONTENTS Page
& * 1% FR CONSITUGHON ++++essresesreresresresesrsssssressesssssssessssssssessessssssessssnnssnses 1
& 1k m B A DEd & IS ACCESSONIES «rsrersressessrssessmssssssmssssssnsssssnssssssnssnsssnses 2
B2 M (1) Sewingmechanism (1) ssrrressssmsrrssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 4
[D] #8 v #  # (2)  Sewingmechanism (2) - 6
B R M M Presserbarlifing MEChanism «ssssssssssssssssssssss e 8
E % 1 U B (1) Upper thread timming mechanism (1) «-«sssssssasssssssmsnsssssssnnnss 10
E % U1 U B (2) Upper thread timming mechanism (2 ) «-«««xsssssssssssmssssssssssnnnass 12
T % ¥ Y # #E  Lowerthread timming MeChanism «ssssssseessssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 14
£ HE F 1 B Thread guide MEChANISIM «+++x+sxxssssrarrsrsssssrsssss s 16
BB X B B OHE M BoDDIN WINGEr MEChGNISI «-sesesresreseerrsresresmereeresreseersssessessensesesseaees 18
X = Y T — T JLBE K XY {able MEChGNISI «wesrsseesresseesreesreesseesseessmesseesseeseessesssessesssnees 20
B 3 % HE BE \WOrk hOIJEr MEChGNISIT -++ssesreseeresresreseeresesressenssressessenssressenseresnees 22
B4 B & # # (1)  CableandairCOmPONneNnts (1)« erseessmessssessssssssssssssssssssesess 24
IE| B o B % H # (2)  Cableandair COMPONENLS (2)«wsseessressssrssssssssssssssssssssssssssesens 26
@ 1+ = EU (1) ACCESSOHES (1 )eresresresressesesesessessesssssresssssssssssssssssssssssssessessesans 28
[R] = EL (2) ACCESSONES (2 ) esrersersessessessemsssessssessssessssesssssesssssesssssees 30
% L1 TR 1 T TP 32

P—224D 200704




Hama—F0RERAR

MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. EHI—FIZDLV T CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
BREEXINSIGESE. BBRa—FEB ML E{ZEY,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— %5
Standard Parts

H@/NER G
Common Parts

[ Exfn“ple

]

— %
Standard Parts

(%E/J\%%ﬂ.ﬁ:

Common Parts

)

)

— SUUES
Sewing machine parts
— HFERS
Sewing machine model
— B4 — %k — @4
Model No. Specification Description
m (2) (3) (4) () (6) @) (8) (9)
THR (1) T4k (2) RES
— Specification(1) = Specification(2) = Description
HIE /AR
— Common parts
IUUERER
L— Sewing machine parts
— PLK-E &%
PLK-E Series
— PLK-E1008H — (EHE — ZUIR
Standard Feed plate

2)

0

TR M4
— Screw size M4

+rORE6
— Length of
screw 6

2. ZEEI—Z/IZDL T CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.

EEY—IRIC* S OHAEMIE. IR, TEGEDEREBEAHYET DT, TEXDRICEISHEADHRAD

BEFESLEDLETIE AL,

The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these

PFARY
— Screw(Pan head screw)

modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

T —RAISOVTOMERLZ L., TRV RAIFERSN-HERELEZRLET,
WO TRAITO=55R X HEOHENTHNL-0 . HHDHEELSNOHIET
FERSNTWBIGEELHYET .
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.



ERER
CONSTRUCTION

(1)Sewing machine head (2)Thread stand (3)Teaching panel (4)Control Unit
(5)Power switch (6)Work holder foot switch (7)Start foot switch (8)Table
(9)Air regulation gauge (10)Limi-servo motor (11)Wooden table (12)Emergency stop switch

1 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

237 NE=(

110

107 108 109

(101)

105 106

(103)

104

102 103

\

101

120
122

121

© = ~
I3e} S ™
-~ = ~
Z

151

(114)

153

125 123

126

128,129

132 131 130




[BI&KE &

ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

B=E

Fig H&a—F m & Description Amt. Req.
no. Parts no. g g

s g
B 101 M91058004 SW-PW7' IVLFA LY MAXG-w=rvrvrnrnrnne: Screw MAXB: - «rrrrrrrrnrsnrsnrsnesnnss 4 4
B 102 MB18A9339 ER Y YRIRN = e Link GOver -+  ssersssrreesnninannnnas 1 1
B 103 M91071004 SW—MW7°574'J"\°$:/° MAXG -+ vrrnrrnrrnrss Screw MAX8 s rrrrrrrnrrarsnesnnnnnss 5 5
B 104 MB18E2339 AN = Motor Gover: *  rrrrrrrrnannnnnnnsnnns 1 1
B 105 M91067004 SW-PW7 IVLRY MEXT10-rvrerererernnenns Screw MEXT0 - rrrerrerrnrrnesnnsnnnns 2 2
B 106 MB18E0742 337°l)1 .................................... Arm side covers = rrrrrrrriaaiiiiiiiia 1 1
B 107 MB18A1742 P COVEl e ra i ra s, 1 1
B 108 M91059004 SW-PW7 YA FA LY MAXT2:weeeeeeennns Screw MAXT2:+svveeeeresninnnnaaanns, 2 2
B 109 M90357037 PHIAYE YR BXBrrvrrrrrrrerearanaaaans Screw TAP—-V 3X8 - rrrrrrrrnnrrrnnnens 2 2
B 110 MB18A0132 T G e Oil reservoir Gover: == r ssrrrssrrannns 1 1
B 111 MB18E0139 TR e Oil reservoir = s rrrrrrrrrisnnannnnnnn, 1 1
B 112 MB18A2476 AN = e Spacer: -t r et 1 1
B 113 MB18E0802 7|7|J|~°)( ................................... Holder:+= +sseeeerreennniiinnnnnnnns 1 1
B 114 M95003017 t7‘_r'f‘/']"‘}|‘ MEX8rerrrremnrreann i, Bolt MEX8 rrrrerrrennnrannnniannnnans 4 4
B 115 M91803022 Oy 7FYER AYER IV MBX40 -+ - vvvvrernnns Bolt M8XAQ -+ +vrrerrursussnrsnnsnnnnns 1 1
B 116 M90823050 AP TR Qe Washer 8« rrrrrrrerrrmninniinaennn, 2 2
B 117 MS10A1456 VULl R R P R PR PR PP PR Ball bearing:-«--rr-rrrrrrmmrrareeaaeen, 2 2
B 118 MB18B1601 f"}“/'f")’ .................................. Guide plate s orerrereriiiiiiiiiiie, 1 1
B 119 M94002017 BITAVEYR MAXG e+ vereev vy Bolt MAX8 - rvrerrersnnnnnnnnnnennnnns 2 2
B 120 MB60A0750 DY e Bushing: ==« rrrerrerearr e 1 1
B 121 M92075045 FYP M8 v e e NUt M8 vrrrrrrr s 1 1
B 122 M94005037 pﬂ-a*:/‘ MAXG:rrrrrrrnrrrrnnrennnnennan, Screw MAX8: s rrrrrrrnrrrnarennanennnns 6 6
B 123 MB18A0339 X-yj],f_s;‘;‘ .............................. X=Y cover (R)r+rrerrrrerarnenenaeianans 1 *
B 123 ME28A0339 X-yj],\“_i;‘;‘ .............................. X=Y cover (R)r=rrerrrrerarnenenanianans * 1
B 124 MB18A1339 X=YHN =R e X=Y cover (L)« rrrrrerrarmaenaeanannns 1 *
B 124 ME28A1339 X=YHN =B oo X=Y cover (L) - rrrrrerrarmarmnennannns * 1
B 125 M90361037 PHIAY MBXT1G e rerrrrmrernnnneaaa, Screw M3X16rrrrrrrrnrrrnnrennanennnns 4 4
B 126 MB18E1339 XANW =GR TIF e X cover plate (R):-xr=-rrmrrrmrreareens 1 *
B 126 ME28E0339 N T € U Y & X cover plate (R)-«+=--r=srrerreeeeannns * 1
B 127 MB18E0339 XAN=4GGZIRTER Y evveveeeeieaaas X cover plate (L): = xwrrerrarrareaeenen, 1 *
B 127 ME28E1339 XAN=ABGZIRTER v e veeeeaeeaeaeaas X cover plate (L): - xerrerrereareaeeen, * 1
B 128 MB18A0470 x/\*u,fg ................................... Slide plate - = rorrrrerra 1 *
B 128 ME28A0470 AN B Slide plate - r=rrorrrrerran * 1
B 129 MB18A0797 a2 1 R R R R PP PR Protection film: = r serrreerrnsnernunas 2 *
B 129 ME28A0797 a2 1 R R R R PP Protection film= = r serrrrerrnanernunns * 3
B 130 M90990002 EFRY MAXG - v v v rrrmrem e Screw MAX8: rrrrrrrrerrrnarennanennans 4 4
B 131 M90906003 TETEY 9/64(40)XB.2+ - - v v rmrrrmnesnnesn Screw 9/64(40)X3.2++«+ v rrrurrrnenns 2 2
B 132 M94001030 RS2y M v e Special screw M5 s rrereereaeaeaie, 2 2
B 133 M90573080 DLty BT v Rubber plug BB T e 2 2
B 134 M90883080 DLty 8.8 rrr s Rubber plug D88 s 2 2
B 135 MS01A0361 B e Latch ssrrrrrerrrniiiiiiiiiiiiiiian, 1 1
B 136 MB61A0650 F=IUR )7 KN=5rrerermemnannninanaan, Knurled knobs KN=5 =« «+xsseenseeeeesnns 1 1
B 137 M90906003 TETEY 9/64(A0)XB.2++-vvrerrrnnesnnesn Screw 9/64(40)X3.2+w«+ v rrrnrrrnene 2 2
B 138 MB18E4339 U TN = e Cylinder cover: -« r-rararrrraraeaaans 1 1
B 139 MS10A0192 AR R Leaf spring:« -« rorrererrreareaneenns 1 1
B 140 MB18A0101 IR Needle plate: -+« «-rerrerrareareannss 1 1
B 141 M90605010 HIRY 3/32(56)XAwrrrrrernrnrnrnananannn Screw 3/32(56)X4 e rvrrrrernraraaanaas 2 2
B 142 MB18A0830 )()47 ..................................... Face plate ............................. 1 1
B 143 MB18A0584 FUB RN = Thread take—up cover-«==r==xr=xrraree- 1 1
B 145 M91404017 7\l,q\y|\“;|;°)l,|~ MAXTGrrrrrrrennnnnneennnnnnns Stud bolt MAXT75 - rrrrrrrrennnnreeennnns 1 1
B 146 M91405017 7\7‘7|‘“7f§*}l'|‘ MAXBO v rrrrrenmnnnrernnnnnnns Stud bolt MAX80 -+ rrrrrrrnnnneeeeannns 1 1
B 147 M91330004 SW_pW7°37,f-}-,\“*:/’ MEX8vrrrrmmrrnnnns Screw MEX8 - rrrrrrrrrnrnurnnrsnnsunss 1 1
B 148 MB18A0251 LMY T FANHYT oreeeereeeee e Top thread holder oil cup:==+=++=+==+=++ 2 2
B 149 M91254045 OYHF9b 3/16(32) - vvvvrrererarnenennnnn. Nut 9/32(32) -+ vrerrrrerrnenenaenanans 2 2
B 150 MB18A0157 ART AR e Thread guide bar-----«=x=rrrreraraeae. 1 1
B 151 ME18A0780 71}%;‘;”’9“ ................................ Felt holder »rrrrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnnnneenas 1 1
B 153 ME18A0740 JIJR e Feltrrrrrrr et 1 1
B 154 M91910080 TLEY P19 rrvrrarmee i Rubber plug @ 19+« rerrerearenmeannss 5 5
B 155 M91183080 TLEY G108 rrerrrrrrirain, Rubber plug @ 108+ xcrrareaeeanns 5 5

PLK-E1008H/E2008H



HELVERE(1)
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

902

101 102

109 110 111

12 13 114 (109)

[ZHEE] EEh(108) A & CTEX SN Ha . BilIIT — "B ORI Tan TRV EE A,

[Note] When ordering the arm shaft (108) as a unit, taper hole on the arm shaft is not processed.




[CIHEL EAE(1)
SEWING MECHANISM (1)

BE
Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
C 101 MB18A0582 FUE e Take—up lever:«-xrrrerrerrareaeeneeea, 1 1
C 102 M92004015 FURY B/16(24)K16.5 - xrrvvrrrereneesnes Screw 5/16(24)X16.5- -« «+evereernees 1 1
C 103 M91807045 OYATF b 9/32(28) v rvrrerrnrearenennenns Nut 9/32(28) -+ rerrrrerrnrenreannnennes 1 1
C 104 MB18A0412 TFUEVARY rerrrreeee e Thread take—up roller stud:=-+««=++-«-- 1 1
C 105 MB18A2411 FOYAYRY )T AR v e v Roller= - rrrrsresnnnnseiiinnnnnnnns 1 1
C 105 MB18A0411 FONAUAYIT AR (LY AR errerreeeee s Roller (L—gize) - == rrrrrrrrenrennncannn. * *
C 105 MB18A1411 FHUAYAYIT AR (LLY R ) errerereevnnnns Roller (LL=size) = = =rrrerrnrrneruenns * *
C 106 M90804065 BB ARAT w e E-type retaining ring: -+ r=rr-rresesse 1 1
C 107 MB18A0581 FUE R e Thread take—up cam:= =« == r=rrareasesss 1 1
C 108 C ME18A0230 B e Arm shaftsrrreerrerreiiiniiiiiiiiii, 1 1
C 109 MB18A0231 O DRI v veee e Hook shaft bushing: ==+« =rsrererereens 1 1
C 110 MB18A0740 S HABITTIUR o v e Feltreorrrrerreennnnii i 3 3
C 111 M91635001 RARY 1/4(A0)KB - r=vvrrrererrnrnnnnnnanen, Screw 1/4(40)X6 v rerrrrareararenennns 2 2
C 112 MB18A0456 Y GRT ARG e e Arm shaft thrust supporter-=«=+«=++-- 1 1
C 113 MB18A0234 DY YFRAGI - eereeere Arm shaft bushing (Middle)«« ==+« - 1 1
C114 MB18A0233 7Y I YIAG e v rermereeresmeneeeeeeeee Arm shaft bushing (Right)««=« ==+« T
c 117 M92055003 NRIPWREVTI 2 5/16(24) -+ vvv-vveens Screw 5/16(24) -+« wrrrrrerermeerenees 1 1
c 118 M92005022 Oy b 5/16(24)X21 +w v vvvmererenes. Bolt 5/16(24)X21 -+ + =+ v rererneeesns. 2 2
C 119 M91523001 A% 15/64(28)K15x+--wvmrreenrennss Screw 15/64(28)X15+=+xxnreseenses 3 3
C 120 M91140002 EFHY" 11/64(40)X12- -+ v vmvreeeeennenes Screw 11/64(40)X12+ - -« xrerereenene 2 2
C 121 MB18A4339 N)ER AN =T D= Needle bar cover plate:«=+«=+«=xexrere- 1 1
C 122 MB18A7339 AHIR N = e Presser bar cover- -+ - esssrrrrrsnnianns 1 1
C 123 MB18A0663 IR AG e veeeeee Bushing for presser bar upper:=+«=++=+-" 1 1
C 124 MB18A0660 AR Needle bar- -+ ssseeereeernnniiinnann 1 1
C 125 MB18A0665 NJER TR Needle bar holder=«««+++sseeeeeeeeiinn. 1 1
C 126 MB18A0664 INTRTIDRRG v eeeee e Needle bar lower bushing:«««==++«===++ 1 1
C127 C M91107022 3 YFE b 11/64(40)X8.5x -+ - - vrvensns Bolt 11/64(40)X8.5++ -+« +xxrereeessessn T
C 128 MB18A0128 IV e Needle - rrrrrrrrrnrrnrraraanrainnanns 1 1
C 129 MB18A3180 ,\U;k‘n‘),“d]l, ............................... Needle bar thread guide: ===+« =-=-=---- 1 1
C 130 M91633001 AR 1/BA0)K2.5 -+ v eveeeeeeeeeees Screw 1/4(40)X2.5+ -+ - -wrereeneesens 1
C 131 M91524002 EFHY" 15/64(28)X 14w v vmvrereennnnenen Screw 15/64(28)X14+ -+« xerereenene 2 2
C 132 M91524001 PARY" 15/64(28)XB 4+ -+ - vrmrmrrneens, Screw 15/64(28)X3.4- -+« w-wrereeess T
C 133 M91634001 BYAITFIRRARY 1/4A0)XG ==+ eveeeenes Screw 1/4(40)X6 - -« -- - xwrrmrnrness 2 2
C 134 MB18A0662 N)RDITUGHY e Needle bar crank adapter:==+=++=+==++++ 1 1
C 135 M91600010 $I4Y9/32(28)XT 1w e eeeeeeeee Screw 9/32(28)X1 1 -x e ereeeeenn 2 2
C 136 MB18A6454 NRGIFUIAYR S G eeeeeeeeeeeaes Needle bar crank rod shaft-------------- 1 1
C 137 MB18A0661 N)ERDITUIOYR e Needle bar crank rod-=====xsrrseeeeanns 1 1
C 138 M91807045 O9h9FYb 9/32(28) -« +vrrvrernrerenenennnns Nut 9/32(28) +ererrrrnrnrerenenenenanns 1 1
C 139 MB18A7454 TN =B Taper pin::rrerrerrerrrra 1 1
C140 C MSO07A0740 FJUbe e e s Feltrrorrrorrarrareansansaeansansnnnnns 1 1
C901 C MEI18E1230 B T RT e Arm shaft assy.-=+rr==rrrrmsrernannenns 1 1
C 902 MB18E0682 DR I RYZAT e Pulley assy.-=«=xrsrmrmrmrrmrraaeaens 1 1

5 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



D] #&L\VHE(2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

#104

@

156

#109

"7

FF%250002~310013 7 4
Applied only Machine No.250002~310013

109

108 110 11 112

128

131 130 129 (148) 150 149 148 147

[TVEE] Fhi(126)2 A TSN, T — e HORIFIN TEn TV EE A,
[Note] When ordering the bottom shaft (126) as a unit, taper hole on the bottom shaft is not processed.

6



[DIHEL Vi#E4&(2)
SEWING MECHANISM (2)

Fig %% #&31—F m % Description Amt. Re

2

no.  Mod. Parts no. ] g

s g
D101 C M91523001 FARYT 15/64(28)X 15+ v v vrerenernnennn Screw 15/64(28)X15 -« vxrvenesnss 2 2
D 102 MB18A0350 97_'|:|“/|“°’\‘/:/‘Jtli\ .......................... Vertical rod eccentric cam=--+-=====s=s=" 1 1
D 103 MB18A0914 I7-“_:/° O—Frrrrrererenrannnntaaanas Gauge & rollers -« rarrrrrararaaenn 1 1
D #104 MB18A1955 AFOYR v v Vertical rod= s rrererreennninnnnnaas 1 1
D 104 ME18A0955 AT v v Vertical rod= s rrererrennnnnnnnaaas 1 1
D 105 MB18A0327 97_'|:|“/|“°’\‘J:/97]L\'/7l\“‘/ ..................... Side plate-=-xrsrrrrrrrara 1 1
D 106 M91119011 UYFEY" 11/64(40)XB.8+ -+ v vvrrrevnrrrees Screw 11/64(40)XB.8+ -« rreverreeens 2 2
D 107 M98014021 O9ATFYFE I MBXT18ervvrrevneennnnnnns Bolt M8X18 v vrrrrrrrnnnneersnnnnnnnns 3 3
D 108 MB18A1833 AADVAY GRIAGI e e eeeeeemmmeeeeeeeeeeee Large pendulum hook shaft bushing* - 1 1
D #109 MB18A0756 FA YT Large pendulum:= === = ssrerereseaeens 1 1
D 109 ME18A0756 FA YT Large pendulum:= === = ssrosernreaeens 1 1
D 110 M90301080 Y d) 3.2( d) /X)) ¢ IEEEE TR PR PP Plug:- s« rrrrrrrrarr e 1 1
D111 MB18A0688 |~)(,\°,fj° .................................. Brogk == rrrrerreressannnniiiiinnnns 1 1
D112 M91111045 O9ASFIR 11/64(40) <« v ovreeraennnnannnn, Nut 11/64(40) =+ +vreeraernnnennannn. 2 2
D 113 MB18A0454 FATYAY e Large pendulum shaft-«-«=r=xsereeenss 1 1
D 114 MB18A0955 AFOYN DUTYY G Vertical rod connecting shaft- -+« 1 1
D 115 MB18AQ0757 iy L) I R R Small pendulum= === xsrerraraeareaene. 1 1
D 116 MB18A1412 A0y e v Pendulum roller stud:-=++--xrreeeereeees 1 1
D 117 MB18A0325 TTYARGE e Small pendulum square block= ===+« 1 1
D 118 M91808045 O9ASF Ik 9/32(28) v vrrereernennnnnnnnn. Nut 9/32(28)++rrerrerrarnannaeiiaias 1 1
D 119 MB18A3740 YA YRGITLIVR e Lower shaft bushing felt: =« ««=««=xrenet 1 1
D 120 MB18A0452 YU YTYYRRG e Lower shaft bushing right: === ----- 1 1
D 121 M91635001 FARY 1/4(40)KE == wvvmrenemnneaeaeaans Screw 1/4(40)X6 -« =rrrererrnmnmaenan. 2 92
D 122 M91525001 PARYT 15/64(28)XT v v+ rvvrrmnrrneennesns Screw 15/64(28)XTx = rrrrrrerreeees 1 1
D 123 MB18A0833 Z?XF"]’T ................................. Thrust supporter: =« = srererrereearens 1 1
D 124 MB18A9454 :/“anjl]-‘;(jj’*t%/ ........................... Top feed lifting pin--=-r-xr-xesresreeens 1 1
D 125 MB18A0451 SR GIIAG e vvev e Lower shaft bushing left-=-«««-«-x-xux-- 1 1
D 126 MB18A0450 VY R TP Hook shaft = rreerrrrrennnniinnnnn, 1 1
D 127 MB18A0611 R e Driver= s eesrsrssssssnanssanannsannns 1 1
D 128 MB18A0123 B e Bobbin: s errrrrrria s 1 1
D 129 MB18A0121 7]-;]-13°7 ................................... Caldron = = rsrrresenriniiiannnnaas 1 1
D 130 MB18A0742 AN RIE e Caldron cover == s rresssrsrnannnsnnnnn, 1 1
D 131 M91209001 AAR AR 3/16(28)+evvvvvrneernees Screw 3/16(28) =« x-xwrrrrrrreerreans 2 2
D 132 MB18A0572 FAR TN Foeeeee e Caldron spring:== =+« rsrorerereaeaeaenn 2 2
D 133 MB18A0120 AR R PP PP PR Inner hook» =+ erreerenreaniniinnann, 1 1
D 134 MB18A8454 FoIN =B e Taper pinerroserrrrararar 1 1
D 135 MB18A0154 994}7‘;}-447 ............................ Lower thread guide plate- ==+« ===++=+-+ 1 1
D 136 M93015021 7""7:‘"&37"“)“‘ (M3)errrrrmm e BoOlt M3+ ++rrrereeennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2 2
D 137 M91526001 FARYT 15/64(28)X10.5 -+ v v vvrreneenness Screw 15/64(28)X10.5: - =+ xxxeesesse 1 1
D 138 MB18A2740 YA A GYRYR TLIb e Feed connecting felt=-----x--rreeeeees- 1 1
D 139 M91253003 IVETHY B/16(32)X15+w v everenrrnnesns Screw 3/16(32)X15 - v xrrrnnererrnee 1 1
D 140 M91103017 FA7VVIN U IR 11/64(40)X24 - -+ -+ -+ Screw 11/64(40)K24+ -« wxxwrvereeneses 2 2
D 141 MB18B8601 FATYAYIASAG (B)r o v v eereereeriniaas Large pendulum side plate-=«=-«===+--++ 1 1
D 142 MB18B7601 FETVAYGASLR (A)-rorrmee et Large pendulum side plate--+==«=--+-+-" 1 1
D 143 M96031021 n-ijyj-\y;\-.;];’;w 15/64(28) - =rvrnreernnnn Bolt 15/64(28) -+« rrrrereernnnanenans 1 1
D 144 ME18A0950 A € B e R Lever: s rrrrrrrrrriinisnaniiainaanns 1 1
D 145 M94006021 H*:/“ MAXG v rrrrrrmnnnnresrnnnnnnennnn. Screw MAXG:«rrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnneeenns 1 1
D 146 M91007045 -J-\7|~ [N O NUt M4eeer oo 1 1
D 147 M91012004 7°37,H-/\'*:/‘ MAXBE e v renrrnnrennnesnnns Screw MAX35 s serrrrrrrnnrrnnrennnens 1 1
D 148 M94026017 BITFAVTYR MAXG v vvevv e Bolt MAX8: - vrrrrrrrnnrnnnnnnnnnnnnnans 4 4
D 149 ME10A0705 ,(*jr{j—l,(l)z ............................... Spring holder= ==« ==+=xxrrmremrearenes 1 1
D 150 ME18A0572 IR v Spring: st st 1 1
D151 B M94019017 FITFAVTIR MAX T4 v oe v Bolt MAXT4 - evveenennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2 2
D 152 ME10A0154 FUFAG oo Adapter:« s rrrrrer i 1 1
D 153 M90331060 B e e = 1 1
D 154 ME18A0300 BARGYT e Bobbin opener: -« rrrerariaii 1 1
D 155 ME18A0454 SN F G Shafte s errrrrrrrrsrnnranrnnaas 1 1
D156 C M91505002 EF%Y" 15/64(28)X13.5x v vvrrrreenennaans Screw 15/64(28)X13.5+ -+ rrrrrrrrersn: 1 1
D 901 MB18E0450 SR hIAT Hook shaft assy.« =+« rsrorerereeeaenn. 1 1

7 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



hiRZ AR
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

(128) 140 141 142 143 144 145 146 147 148 149 150 151 152 153

(128)  (140) 162 161




[E1cR$H % #1E
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

B=E
Fig ZE #H&a—F An 4 Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. = =
E 101 M91528015  4'UAY 15/64(28)X10.3« -« -rererrnenes Screw 15/64(28)X10.3+ -« =« =exeee- 2 2
E 102 MB18A0725 BT T Lifting lever:««=rrsrrerrererrneneanens 1 1
E 103 M98005017 TTITAVIR MBXAQ: v+ v eevrrreea e, Bolt M8X40Q:++rvrrreerrennennnnnannnns 2 2
E 104 MB18F2501 TP AAYFIIRT v e Auto switch assy.-r=r-rrrrrarararaens 1 1
E 105 M91510003 TIETRY 15/64(28)XT w v -rvrrrnrrrnens Screw 15/64(28)X7 -+ wr-reerrneranee 2 2
E 106 MB18A0912 t%’—?'}'"}’/?’f{ ........................... Lifting link adapter: =« =«=«rsrrereeenen 1 1
E 107 M91525002 TR 92D 15/64(28)wrervrrrreenrrns Knee lifter rod screw 15/64(28)-««-- -+ 1 1
E 108 MB18A1254 A IFH Far e Lifting lever: ===« srrerrereeneneanan. 1 1
E 109 M96032021 u\ybyyjﬂy:\:;’;“»b 1/4(40) ++-vrrerrnnnnnns Bolt 1/4(40) -+ rrerrrerennnnnenannn. 1 1
E 110 MB18A1784 t;\:yl;-';k'nj .............................. Knee lifter rod-==- rrrreeeerrreeeennns 1 1
E 111 MB18A4910 ti\'—T'J"|J’/7 .............................. Lifting link==«=rererrmrmrereaenenean, 1 1
E 120 MB18A0261 7]'&1:)"3")"2“/*‘/ ......................... Thumb SCrew: = rrrreereerreeannn, 1 1
E 121 MB18A1261 7]"”'1:)"5]'7"2“/*:/“‘&“}|‘ ...................... Presser bar screw setr-rrrrrrrrrannns 1 1
E 122 MB18A0259 7]"”'1:)"3’7‘&“}/\“* ......................... Presser bar spring--=r-r-rrrrrreresans 1 1
E 123 MB18A0265 AVIR L EAON AN N e Presser bar guide plate-+«-+=-+=rre-re 1 1
E 124 MB18A0973 Iy e LR Roller follower: == rrerrserrrerannnnnns 1 1
E 125 M90305064 AT USTEY BX12e v ereenaeneana s Spring pin 3X12: +rerrerrerenrennennan, 2 2
E 126 M91252003  TIETRY 3/16(32)X9.5r v v-rvrrrrrnene Screw 3/16(32)X9.5x <+ v xrrernrrreesn: 2 2
E 127 MB18A0254  AHIRF£IAN (MY Hvvvvvnnnnnnnnnnns Presser bar guide shaft:-===+------- - 1 1
E 128 MB18A1454 GOAGYYSGY e Top feed link shaftr =« rrrereeaeenns 5 5
E 129 MB18A1265 d—ﬂ-l;k“njg“# ............................. Presser bar lifting bracket: -« =-=+«++-+- 1 1
E 130 M91633001 AR 1/4(40)K2.5ww v v vrnernnennennens Screw 1/4(40)X2.5+ =+« eerrrersnnenn. 11
E 131 MB18A1664 N GAY IR DGR eeeeeeeeeeeee Bushing for presser bar lower-=-------" 1 1
E 132 M95002017 FTITAVTYR MEXT2: v eevmee e, Bolt MOX12 - eeeerrereennnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
E 133 MB18A0256 A T Clamp frame: === ==rsrrereereneanen. 1 1
E 134 MB18A0262 7}--&1;‘;?} ................................ Presser bar- ==+ rrrrersnnriiiians 1 1
E 135 M91634001 OyAITTYERARY 1/8(40)X6 ==+ - v vveen - Screw 1/4(40)X6x =+« = rrrvrerereeennes 2 2
E 140 M90808065 Ej]ﬁ'ﬂ‘)(q ................................ E-type retaining ring:- -+ =-rxraxen- 6 6
E 141 MB18A0274 DTG IT (L) e ererrerereeeereeeeees Top feed rock shaft crank (front)- -+ 1 1
E 142 M96030021 u\ybyyf\y#ﬂ;‘}w MBX15:vvvnnnnnnnnnnns Bolt MBX15+ - vvrrrnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1 1
E 143 M91525001 RARY" 15/64(28)XTw v v vrrerrnnennernen: Screw 15/64(28)X7 - x+vrrrerrnerness 2 2
E 144 MB18A0232 DIEG)S GRIAG e eveveeeemeeeeeess Top feed rock shaft metal (left)-------- 1 1
E 145 MB18A0284 A GYS e Top feed rock shafts=««=xesresrearenns 1 1
E 146 MB18A0287 DOAGY YA e w e Top feed rock shaft metal (right): -« - 1 1
E 147 M93301045 U“}j]7'}"‘j|‘ 11/32(28)«++vvvrrrrennnennnnns Nut 11/32(28) -+ +-rrrrrreneeennnnnnn. 1 1
E 148 M92006022  MyhHAK b 5/16(18)X18 -« xevrrreesess Bolt 5/16(18)X 18+« +x+xxererneness 1
E 149 M90831050 GOAGIRYN YRS R e Washer: = -sererrrrmnnrerrnnnnensanns 1 1
E 150 MB18A1293 OOAGYRYR e Top feed rod: =« rorrmremrennenannns 1 1
E 151 M90301017 ALY R BT YR e e eeeeee SOrEW ="+ s e e 1 1
E 152 M91635001 RARY 1 /4(40)XKB == v v rmmmrennannnanns Screw 1/4(40)X6 = rrrrrrereennneann 2 2
E 153 MB18A0461 ‘/*Hljl}-j]L\ .............................. Top feed lifting cam= ===+ rrrermees 1 1
E 154 M91802035 GOAGYIN FATEYRY e SCrEW: " e 1 1
E 155 M91808045 U“}j]7'}"‘/|‘ 9/32(28) ...................... Nut 9/32(28) ......................... 1 1
E 156 MB18A0557 GOAG)FIGE YN Fr e Top feed regulator spring-«=+«=++=++=+* 1 1
E 157 MB18A0603 A GYY IR e Top feed link adapter:--« -+« xxx-xe-- 1 1
E 158 MB18A0293 GOAGYRYR e Top feed rod:- -« r-rrmremrenrenaenns 1 1
E 159 MB18A2910 GOAGYYSG (A)r v reveereee i Top feed link (A)««-xxrrarearearenaen, 1 1
E 160 MB18A0257 OOAGYRYN A TG eeere e Top feed rod adapter- =+ - x=xx=xxex: 1 1
E 161 M91511003 UETRY 15/64(28)X12+ - - vvrrvnreennnns Screw 15/64(28)X12+ -« -rverreeeen-. 4 4
E 162 MB18A0590 BURGTa e Triangle lever: =« «rerererereranne, 1 1
E 163 M92003015 ALY R B YR e e eeeeee e SOrEW ="+ + s v e e 1 1
E 164 MB18A1910 OAGYYYG (B)r v vvveereen i Top feed link (B)«« =+« rrererereuaen, 1 1
E 165 MB18A0702 GA YN R v Top feed spring supporters=««==«=+«=++ 1 1
E 166 MO1701015  4'UAY 11/16(40)KA.Q-«xxrvrrvrnensss Screw 11/16(40)X4.9:« ==« -vxreeness 1
E 167 M90854045 OYAITFYIR 1/8(44) -+ cvvverenennnennnann Nut 1/8(44)---crcerrenemanaaaa.. 1 1
E 168 MB18A0462 A A R Top feed lifting link= ==« =-raeerenen- 1 1
E 169 MB18A0784 OAGYIN R e Top feed spring shaft- -« r-xeere-- 1 1
E 170 MB18A0275 DIAGYIT (JUR) e eeeeee e Top feed rock shaft crank (rear)------- 1 1
E 901 MB18F3434 Iyijljyg'ail)ﬁ- ........................... Air cylinder assy.- == = =r rarararaees 1 1

PLK-E1008H/E2008H



£ R UINHERE)
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(1)

19 120 (105)

125

130

108

10



[F1 LR E1YHHEx0)
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(1)

e

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
F 101 MB18E9501 F=PARAYFHIRT errereri i Auto switch assy.--==xresrrarrrarranes 1 1
F 102 MB18C2601 ANFITEYL R e Thread take—up guide: = «-r-rsrererereer: 1 1
F 103 M91608022 AR IR MBXG v e, Bolt M3X5 +vreerrrrsnnnnnnnnnnennnnns 1 1
F104 B M91276004 SW-PW7' FYLFARY MAX30 wvvvrreerenns Screw M4X30: - =vrrerrerrrnneeeenanns 2 2
F 105 M94008017 BTITAVTYP MAXG -+ v ovrrrerre e Bolt MAXG - rrreerrrennnreannnnnannnaans 6 6
F 106 M90875045 FR M3 e v NUt M3 errrrrrrrarna e aaannas 2 2
F 107 MB18A3477 AR e Stopper: =« sttt 1 1
F108 C ME18A0339 N = COVEr " rrrrrrr et 1 1
F 109 MB18F0501 F=PARAYFHIRT ererereri i Auto switch assy.=«==rresrrarrrarrenss 1 1
F 110 MB18A3621 YHAF Y eeee e Y—=Knuckle = rrrrrrrmennniiiiiiiiiinnan, 1 1
F111 M90323063 DU A e Crevice pin:r s e trrrerrarrareaseaeenes 1 1
F112 M95002017 BTITAVTYP MBXT2 v evrvveeeveaeiiaeaas Bolt MEX12 +rrerrrennnrnanaannnnnann 2 2
F 113 MB18A0980 N e Wiper === rrerr e 1 1
F114 M90922002 ETRY" 9/64(A0)K8 v rvrrrrrrarara s Screw 9/64(40)X8 rrrrrrrrrrnararaanaaas 1 1
F 115 MB18B2601 :/l}‘/lfw\yl}—fl)z ............................. Cylinder bracket: ==« =ererereeneraanens, 1 1
F116 C ME18A0982 AN =Y SR G e Wiper cylinder adapter- =« +«-+r-reeeesss 1 1
F117 MB18B1339 BN = COVer: " s st 1 1
F118 MB18B0339 ARERR RN — e COVer s rrrrrrressssiaiaaianaiaaans 1 1
F 119 MB18C3601 AMERE MY R e Adapter: =« rrrrare 1 1
F 120 MB18A1216 AR T Y A ererr e Thread guide: === = e rrrrrererereneens 1 1
F 125 MB18A0160 FAN =R oo Eye guard: =« rrrerrmremrmrannaneaaans 1 1

1
F 129 MB60A0601 FAD =N YA Eye guard adapter-=-===r=xsr-rrrarrenns 1 1
F 130 M90806002 ETRY 1/8(44)KB v v vrererrmrananaenans Screw 1/8(44)X6 -+ -rrvrrrrererarnennnas 2 2
F 131 M90358037 PFA R MAXG rrvrrerrmn e, Screw MAX8: +rrrrrreerrennniinnnnnann 2 2
F133 C M90421050 I R RER Ry Washer 4-ceerrerrmninnniiiiiiiiiian., 2 2
F134 C M94001017 ETFATTYR MAXTQ v evrereee e Bolt MAXT0:rrrevrrrerrrnnrennanennanens 2 2
F 901 MB18F0434 TP YR GRRTeerr Air cylinder assy. ==« s rrsrerrarrareans 1 1
F 902 MB18F1434 TIPSR DIRTeeere Air cylinder assy. ==« s rrrrerrarraneans 1 1
F 903 MB18E0982 AN =TT e Wiper assy. - rrrrrmrrrarraraee 1 1

11 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



£ R EINEEIE2)

UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(2)

133

12



[G] LR ETYHHE(2)
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(2)

BE

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

g g
G 101 M90504065 ENGRAT 4evvvnenennii E-type retaining ring 4- -« «-x=xxorroreas 1 1
G 102 MB18A1157 T AR e Shaftrrrrrrrrrrrrr ittt 1 1
G 103 M94013017 BTITAVTYP MAXT 2+ v eeeveeeeeeeeaeieaas Bolt MAXT12 +reerrrennnrannninnnnnans 1 1
G 104 MA21P0750 T e Bushing: == rrrerrrrererei 2 2
G 105 MB18B4454 S Shafterrrrrrrreeenniiiniiiianiias 1 1
G 106 M94002017 BTITAVTYP MAXGr v v evvveee e Bolt MAX8 +rrrerrrennnranneninnnnnans 6 6
G 107 MB18M9601 VAP L2 R PP Cylinder adapter: === ««=rroreereerreas, 1 1
G 108 M90511065 ENARAT Grvrvrrer e E-type retaining ring 6« «=x=xxarrareas 2 2
G 109 MB18C0601 b R R Adapter: =« rrrrrer e 1 1
G110 MB18B5454 (IR R R R P R R PR P PR PP Pineesrrrrrrrarnnaia i 1 1
G111 MB18A0200 AR TR e Adapter: =« rrerrerra 1 1
G112 M91650020 OYAITFIERARY MBXG v revrrnrrnernnnns Screw MBX8: + - rrrrrerrrernnninnnnnanns 2 2
G113 MB18A4603 FUaT=h8 % e Supporter holder: ==+« xrrrerrareaeeen, 1 1
G114 C M90511050 PR R B Washer 5eererrrerrnnnnnniiiiiiiiiians, 6 6
G115 MB18A5603 TG R e Adapter: =« s 1 1
G116 M95006021 OYAITFYER IR MEXB0-wvovreermeennennns Bolt M5X30 = reerrrerrsnnnnnnnneennnns 2 2
G117 MB18A1154 FUF AL e Guide plate-== e ererrrreri i, 1 1
G118 MB18E8501 =P RAYFHIAT v rerr e Auto switch assy.«=r=rsrererererreeen, 1 1
G119 M94004017 t7'7"f‘/'}"‘}|‘ M3XT16rrerrrrrrmrrennnenannnnns Bolt M3X1B rrrrrrrenen s 2 2
G 120 MB18A0802 TR AR e Rock plate: === «r=rrererrerrareaieaaens. 1 1
G 121 M94003017 ‘t7'7'»f‘/'}"‘}|‘ M3XGBrrrrrrrrmmrrrannn e iannanns Bolt M3XB-rrrrerrrennnrnnnnninnnnnans 2 2
G 122 MB18C1601 RS TG Plate« = rreerserrnrsnsanesaeinesansnns 1 1
G 123 M90316050 ISHEY DR e Washer 3 eerrrerrrnnnnniiiiiiiiiaans, 4 4
G 124 M94005017 FITAYEYR MIXT0 v rrrrrerrarennennnnenns Bolt M3X10  rrerrerrorransansnnsnnnnns 2 2
G 125 M95002017 EITFAYT YR MEX12 e vevvrerenenenenennnnn. Bolt MBXT12:rrrerrnrrnrrnrsansnnsnnnnns 3 3
G 126 MB18A0150 T s SUPPOrtEr:»* s s s e s 1 1
G 127 M91382045 FOR MB e e re e NUt M5 e+ v e v e emreemmnnnnnnnannnananaes 1 1
G 128 M95014021 EITAYTYR MEX T4+ everenreanaaananaanns Bolt MEX 14 wrrerrerrnrransnesnnnnnnnns 3 3
G 129 M90446037 DY MAXAQ -+ e rrrreraen e, Screw MAX40: -  rrrrrmrrarrarransnnnns 2 2
G130 C ME18A1339 TN = Cover " rrrrrrrrrrnnaaaaaaaaaaaa s 1 1
G 133 MB18A1434 S R R R D Coolerr s rrrrrrrrrnrrnniiitiiiianaas 1 1
G 134 MB18A0571 LAY oo Special socket:+r e st 1 1
G 135 MA30A0422 TR I e CONNECLOr ** rrrrrrrrarrarsassansnnnns 1 1
G 136 M90875045 FR M3 e e N T 2 2
G 137 M96101099 BYTIYRY =T e Insulator sleeve - = esrrrrrrnnnniaaaan, 2 2
G 138 MB18A2601 AR (GI) v evererren it Plate (Upper)-«« s rrrerrrreasreeennas 1 1
G 139 MB18A0717 e ¥ (R Heater: -  -rrrrrrnrenraarsarsnennnnns 1 1
G 140 M96301099 ] N I e R Insulator bage - - rrrrrremnnrnnnnnaaas 1 1
G 141 M96201099 Y IYRAN —H e Insulator spacer: ===« rrrrerraraiiaaans 4 4
G 142 MB18A0601 A (DB ererrr e Plate (Jower):=-«-rerreremrerrareneenan. 1 1
G 143 M90672002 EFHY M2X2.8rvrrrnrrnnrensennrennnenns Screw M2X2.8- -« rrrerrrrnraraennnananns 4 4
G 144 M90359037 B MBXTGrrerrrnrrnarrnneneennnennns Screw M3X16 - rrrrrmrmrrrrararannnnns 2 2
G 145 M97344099 BY YT U (E=8-bFUR) e Cable (heater—trans):«=««««-eeeeeees 2 2
G 146 M97343099 BY YT IR (E=5-bFUR) e Cable (heater—trans):«=««««-eeeeeees 2 2
G 147 M90421050 RN R4 Washer 4 rrrrrrrrmmnnnnnnninnnnnann, 2 2
G 901 MB18F4434 AV WL S R PR PR PR PP TP Air cylinder assy. =« s rrerrrrarrareans 1 1
G 902 MB18E8434 AV WL S R R PP PR PP Air cylinder assy. =« s rrsrrrrarrareans 1 1
G 903 MB18E0199 APFYDZRT o Thread trimmer assy.-r=-=-=x=x=rrxr=res 1 1

13 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



LOWER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

T A UIDHE

104
105
106
107

08

901

101

D o - N
S — — ~—

11
13
(109)
114
115
16

N

/W

0 T | -oo-- %-- |

0
Y

o
-—
-—

—9)

|
K%z

17

(117)
122
121
120
119

14



[HITF ROV
LOWER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

e
Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
H 101 M90322063 AU A e Crevice pin:r s  rrrrerrarraseaseaeaes 1 1
H 102 MB18F1501 F—PRAYFOIRT - veeree e Auto switch assy.: = =rerererererreeen, 1 1
H 103 M91058020 OYAITFYEARY MAX1Q v veeeeeenneenenns Screw MAX12 seeeeeerennniiinnnnnan, 1 1
H 104 MB18B0454 AP )Y Y IE e v = T T T 1 1
H 105 M90504065 ENGRAT 4evvveennnni E-type retaining ring 4:-++=x=-xrrorren 1 1
H 106 MB18B6601 DAANIYR G eeeeee Lower thread let out plate==-+=++=+=--" 1 1
H 107 M94021017 BTITAVTYP MAXG v v eeeveee e e Bolt MAXG rrreerrrennnrannnninnnnnans 2 2
H 108 M90359037 HIRY MK e rrmrmrrrrneana s Screw M3X16 -  errrerrrrnnrrnnnnennnns 2 2
H 109 M90672002 ETARY M2X2.8 v rererrernnarnennnnnnnns Screw M2X2.8rrrrrrrrnnnnnnniinnianns 4 4
H 110 MB18A0717 B P Heater - "+ rrrrrronnnrinnnnannnnn, 1 1
H 111 M96201099 EYIYAN =t Insulator spacer: =+« rrrrrerernriiians 4 4
H 112 MB18A3603 RARE=PE e Heater adapter- -« =+« rrsrerrarearenenns 1 1
H113 B MB18A0601 AR () e Plate (lower): === srrearermnrasaeannannns 1 1
H 114 M96101099 BYTIYRY =T e Insulator sleeve - = rrrrrrrnnnninnneann 2 2
H 115 M90316050 SHEY R R B Washer 3 eerrrrrrnnnnnniinnnnaans, 2 2
H 116 M90875045 FYR M3 e v NuUt M3 errreerrrarna i enannas 2 2
H117 M90421050 SR D R4 Washer 4- eerrrrrsnnnnnniiiiiiianns, 2 2
H118 M94008017 t7'7"f‘/'}"‘}|‘ MAXG rrrrrrrnen s aann i iaanaaas Bolt MAXG:-rrrrerrreennrnannenannnnnans 2 2
H 119 M97343099 L b (D Cable (heater—trans)-«« ==+« -« eeeeee T
H 120 M94022017 ‘t77_'»f‘/'f“j|‘ MAXT5.5reerrrneriannnannnn, Bolt MAX15. 5 rreerrrennnennnannnann, 2 2
H 121 MB18A2601 AR (YI)errr e Plate (upper) ........................... 1 1
H 122 M97344099 B YT IR (E=5-bFUR) e Cable (heater—trans)«-=««««-=x-eeeee- 1 1
H123 C M95005017 ETFAVTYR MEXT0 v eveeraea e Bolt MEXT0rrreerrrmrrrnnennanennanens 1 1
H 124 MB18A0750 DY e Bushing: =« «=rrsrerrarrar 1 1
H 125 MB18E0436 SRR YL RYZRT e Rock plate: == r=rrerrerereareaneanenss 1 1
H 126 M90518050 P4 G55(P12)X1. 20 errrrrrrmnneeennn Washer @5.5(@ 12)X1.2- - -r-vvrrerrees 1 1
H 127 MB18A0621 YHAF Y reeeeee e Y=knuckle - rrreeereiiiiiiiiini, 1 1
H 901 MB18F2434 TIPSR DRRT e Air cylinder assy. ==« s rrmrerrarraaeans 1 1
H 902 MB18E1717 YRR E—AYZIRT e Lower trimmer assy.: =+« = rarrarearans 1 1
15 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM

KRR FHAE

16



[VIREAFH4E
THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM

B=E
Fig Z®E IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
J 101 M91612046 ARFIYYF Yo e TEension NUL:+ -+  rrrrrrmrsmssnrsnrsnnss 2 2
J 102 MB18A0192 ARFAIUIN Rrverrere Bobbin thread tension spring:-=-=+=+++" 2 2
J 103 MB18A0555 ARFAIUY e Thread tension disg= == sssrrrrrreeaas 2 2
J 104 MB18A0213 ARFIYYRT e Tension stud - = rrrrrrremnnnnnnnnnneans 1 1
J 105 M91129003 WETEY 11/64(40)X10.5 -« vvmrrreereees Screw 11/64(40)X10.5+ -+ xxrvmrrrreeess 2 2
J 106 M90948003 IVETHY 9/64(40)XE.8+ -+ v v vrerenenens Screw 9/64(40)X6.8 +++xrrrururntnss 11
J 107 MB18A1259 O=FAYTARN frrmrrrmrrer et Leaf spring:- == = rrrrrererrnnennnns 1 1
J 108 M91511003 IETHY 15/64(28)X12+ - v +vvvrmerensnss Screw 15/64(28)X12+-+x+xxrrrreenene T
J 109 MB18A3138 T TR e Ol POt s rrrrrr s 1 1
J 110 M90503045 O9H9F 9k 3/32(56) -+ -vrrrerrernneennnaanns Nut 3/32(56) - =x-rrrmrrrrarrae s 1 1
J 111 MB18A4180 FUEIARTUFA (B)rvrerrrernrnennnnnannans Thread guide (B)-=r=-xrsrrmrrrarrnnses 1 1
J 112 MB18A2138 T GYR Ih e Oil POt COVer: == e rrarrsrerrareaseaenns 1 1
J 113 M90329060 RAE S e Pin:rrrrrrrrrernnnasiiaaa i, 1 1
J 114 M90948003 IVETHY 9/64(40)XE.8+ -+ v v verenenens Screw 9/64(40)X6.8+++xrrrrrurnrnss 2 2
J 115 MB18A0180 ARMFAYDART YT e Thread tension= == ssssrrrrrseeaaaaans 1 1
J116 MB18A0211 ARFAGUR v Thread tension stand: === srrrsrseennns 1 1
J 117 MB18A0221 AR AR e reeer e Tension release plate:«+=-=x-erereeeene. 1 1
J 118 M91770015 UYRETHEY T 3/16(28)X10.7 -+ v veeeesn Screw 3/16(28)X10.7+ -+ +x«vrnereesese T
J 119 M90331065 CHARAT) Bevree e C—type retaining ring 5r=-= r=rrorrrens 4 4
J 120 MB18A0223 APIIAEY B.8XAB - rrevrenrr e, Thread releasing pin 3.8X46+ -+« +++-+: 2 2
J 121 MB18B2454 AR A G Shaftrrrrrrrrrrrrensniiiiniiiannaas 1 1
J 122 MB18A3621 YHAF Y ree e Y—=Kknuckle: s rrrrrrrmennniiiiiiiiiiiaas, 1 1
J 123 M91808045 O9hHFYb 9/32(28) -« rerrernrerereneneanns Nut 9/32(28) ¢+ e rerrernrnrnnenenenenanns 1 1
J 124 M94014017 FITAYTYR MAXTG v vvvrrnreareaennannanns Bolt MAX18 wrrerrerrursussnesnnsnnnnns 2 2
J 125 MB18F3501 TP RAYFHTAT v e Auto switch assy.«=r=rsrererereraen, 1 1
J 126 MB18A1603 ARV ARYIEG f weeeeeeieiea Thread releasing bracket: =+ «+=x+r«xx+- 1 1
J 127 M90323063 DU A e Crevice pin:r s  rrrrerrarrareaeeaea. 1 1
J 129 MB18A5910 ARTIV A G e LinK == rrrrorrrrmrrnmanraaan e, 1 1
J 130 MB18A1257 ANFUFAY WRIZMAY T G eeeeemeeennen Thread guide ring clamp flame==+==+---- 2 2
J 131 MB18AT740  ARFUFATIWRILIb- o veeeereneneniniens Thread guide ring felt: -« -« -« -xxexeeeen 2 2
J 132 MB18A0175 ARTUFAG T e Thread guide ring: =+« = r=rrarrareaeens 1 1
J 133 MB18A1213 ARFIYYYRY G Thread tension under shaft-======scc-++ 1 1
J 134 MB18A0187 ARMJI R (B)rrrrrerrer e Thread take—up spring (B):«=+«=++++=++- 1 1
J 135 M91508045 09Tk 15/64(28) = rrrerrrrenrennneanns Nut 15/64(28) =+ =rrrrrrrrrnrennneannnn. 1 1
J 136 MB18A1187 ARMJA R (A) v errererereeeee e Thread take—up spring (A)- ===+« xrruxs 1 1
J 137 MB18A0216 FAAM e Thread guide: == rrrarrrrrarrreanaenns 1 1
J 138 MB18A1702 AR R A G eereeeeeeee e Thread take—up spring plate------=---++ 1 1
J 141 MB18A2180 ARTUFArerrrrere e Thread guide -« «===srrrrrreemanrraeees 1 1
J 142 M90947003 TETHY 9/6A(40)KE -+« - v v vmvrneneees Screw 9/64(40)X6 -+« xxrerrurrnanans 2 2
J 901 MB18E0138 T TR IR e Oil pot assy.= = rrrrerrmrreraenan, 1 1
J 902 MB18F5434 AV WL S R PP PR PR PP PR Air cylinder assy. ==« rr rrsrrrrarrareans 1 1
J 903 MB18E1180 ARTUFAGIAT oeveeee e Thread guide assy.==+=r==rrrrmsreennns 1 1

17

PLK-E1008H/E2008H



RETREWE

BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM

122 123 124 125 126

\

133
134

/

127 128 129 130 131 132
4
NG g
J UJ

|

-

140 139 138

137 136 135

18



K]k EBEHE
BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM

B=E
Fig Z®E IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
K 101 M91612046 ARFIYYF e e TEension NUL:+ -+  rrrrrrmrsmssnrsnrsnnss 1 1
K102 B MB18A6192 ARFADUN e e Bobbin thread tension spring: ==+ +=-" 1 1
K 103 MB18A0555 ARFAIUY e Thread tension disg= = sssrrrrrreeaas 2 2
K 104 MB18A0213 ARFIYYRT e Tension stud -+ - rrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnneans 1 1
K 105 M91144003 IWETHY 11/64(40)KB.5x -+ v rvrernenenes Screw 11/64(40)X8.5+++x«rrrrreeesns 11
K 106 M90824002 FA RS 1/8(44) v v vvvre i Screw M1/8(44) - vverrerevneninnians. 1 1
K 107 MB18A0155 DAARTUFAG rvee e Lower thread guide adapter- =« +«=+++--" 1 1
K 108 M91808045 OYA9F Yk 9/32(28) v rvrrvrrrrrmeeneennnns Nut 9/32(28) -+ =rrvrrmrrmrrar s 1 1
K 109 MB18A0194 ARTETY Y YT ve e Friction ring: -« r=rrorreresrmrrareanens 1 1
K 110 M91525001 PARYT 15/64(28)XT - v veeeesnnnnnns Screw 15/B4(28)XT - -xxxeeesesesss 2 2
K111 M91143003 IVETEY 11/64(40)X38- -+ - v v vveeeenes Screw 11/64(40)X38 -+« +xvnveesenses 11
K112 MB18A0190 ARTEARRYN e Bobbin winder stopper==--x=rr rrrraens 1 1
K 113 MB18A0476 AN = e Spacer: -ttt 1 1
K114 MB18A0803 ARTETR A Bobbin winder plate: =+ rorrrrreaes 1 1
K115 M91129003 IETEY 11/64(40)K10.5x -« werrermrresns Screw 11/64(40)X10.5x«x=xrerreenenes 4 4
K 116 MB18A1196 ARFYRY N Y Thread trimmer holder=++++=sseeeeeeenns 1 1
K117 M90807003 EFRY 1/8(A44)KA +vrrrnreareanneaean, Screw 1/8(44)X4 - v rererenenninanans 2 2
K118 M90948003 IVETHY 9/64(40)XE.8+ -+ v v vrerenenens Screw 9/64(40)X6.8 +++xrrrrrurnrnss T
K 119 MB18A0181 AMREART T rreerrrr e Bobbin winder thread guide:«-+-=-++---- 1 1
K 120 MB18A2603 ANRFANTUFANI TR eeeeeeeeeeeenn Bobbin winder thread guide table-------- 1 1
K121 M91509003 TETEY 15/64(28)XT 1w errrrrrnneeneenns Screw 15/64(28)XT1xrrerrrrrnrereennn 2 2
K 122 MB18A1194 ARREY IWRTYYY e Friction ring:=«=-r=rrerrererrareaneaenns 1 1
K 123 M91116001 & VN S ¥ S SCrEW: s rrrrrrrasttaan s 2 2
K 124 MB18A2194 ARG e Wheel -  srrremiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiias 1 1
K 125 M91112045 O9H9F YR 11/64(40) -+ vvvrereernrnnnnenens Nut 11/64(40) - = rrerereremenenennnns, 1 1
K 126 M91207045 O9h9FYb 3/16(28) -« rerrernrererenenenanns Nut 3/16(28)+vrrrrrrnrnrereneneneanns 1 1
K 127 M91142003 IVETHY 11/64(40)X 18+ vvvvrererennes Screw 11/64(40)X18: +«+x-xrrrreesen: 3 3
K 128 MB18A0189 1 E ¥ I R P R Bobbin winder bracket:==x =r st arraens 1 1
K 129 M90455050 'f|‘7;\"7*'ﬂ*'J“}7ﬂ'“7]“$ ....................... Washer: = rrrrrremnnnniiiiiiiiiannnns 3 3
K 130 MB18AOTO0  ARTEY HE AN Frereeeemnemneenneneneenen SFINg: e eeeeeeeee e e 1
K 131 M91145015 AR TF R YRy e SCrEeW: " s rrrrrrrraataaaai s 1 1
K 132 M90806003 IETEY 1/8(A4)XT2.57 v vveeeeeenenss Screw 1/8(44)X12.5x -+ xererreersene T
K 133 M90855045 OYA9FYR 1/8(44) - vvverveenannnnnnannn. Nut 1/8(44) -+ rrvrmemnanaiaaa 1 1
K 134 MB18A5192 R UAY T Spring plate for bobbin winder=«=++++-+-- 1 1
K 135 M91111015 BURY 11/64(40)KB.27 -+ - - v rmrmenness Screw 11/64(40)X6.2- -+« = -xxxxreresess T
K 136 M90608003 INAURN 2 3/32(56) v vrererrnrnrannannnns Screw 3/32(56)+rrrrrrararraraaiaaans 2 2
K 137 MB18A1192 REUAYIN R Presser spring bobbin= ==+« sxarerenn. 1 1
K 138 MB18A0191 ARTEY e Shaftr-errerrerrarranraneaaeaa e, 1 1
K 139 MB18A1191 ARG T e Bobbin winder arme==-== == ==tsstsaeeus. 1 1
K140 B MB18A1700 TETH N Rrveere e SpriNg:« = r s s 1 1
K 141 MB18A0352 4"7#7*}1'7113— ............................ Collar-srrrrrrrremsnnsnnnnn e iiaiannans 1 1
K 142 MB18A0551 ARRFYDEAFAVEIAG e Thread tension regulator plate« = «+«-- 1 1
K 901 MB18E0155 2 Xt KUy S CEEEEEEEEEERRRRRRRREREE: Lower thread guide adapter assy.**+--* 1 1
K 902 MB18E0190 AR AGIGT e Bobbin winder bracket assy.-----rr-- - 1 1
19 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



X-YT—T I HHE

X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

(109)

121 120

122

141 142

(129)

140 (126)

20



[LIX-YT—T L
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

B=E

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. § §

s g
L 101 MB18A2477 X AR+ e e e e X—StOpPPEr: ==+ + = s ssrrrrnrseraaannaaes, 4 4
L 102 MB18A1477 Y RN+ e e e Y—StOpper: s rr st 1 1
L103 B MB18A4920 ATARI AR o eer e Slide guide ===+ =rrrrrrrrrrrraaaaan. 2 2
L 104 M90859004 SW-PW7 IV FA LY M3XGrwrvrrrrrrnrnens Screw M3XG s rrrrrrnrrnnnrrnnnernnnns 16 16
L105 C ME18A0957 22 3 S Y—movable race:- -+ s rarrarnreieens 1 1
L 106 MB18A0477 Y RN+ e e e e Y—Stopper: s rr et 1 1
L 107 M90859004 SW—PW7 FVLFA LY MIXGrrrrrrrnrnrnns: Screw M3XB: rrrrrrrrrnssnssnrsnesnnss 6 6
L 108 MB18B4601 SRINGMIE AR FLroreervareneain Shutter adapter (FL)-=x==xr=ssrareenren: 1 1
L 109 MA20A0257 YT Shutter holder = rrrrrrereernnnaan 2 2
L 110 MB18A0458 YR Tee ShUtLEr= = e rrrrnrenrnrnnenneneennens 1 1
L 111 MB18B3601 VRINGMIT LR Reeeveveee Shutter adapter (R)-«=-x==rrsrrreenrss 1 1
L 112 M91058004 SW—PW7 FVLFA LY MAXG = -vrrvrnrnrnns: Screw MAXB: -« rrrrrrrnrsnssnrsnesnnss 2 2
L 113 MB18B5601 :/“,‘,,\“ﬂq)\ylf,f/)z == P TR T Shutter adapter (FR):rerrrrrmeennenns 1 1
L114 MB18A0407 XIS DY AR v eeeeemn e X—detector plate:«-=+==+-=rrrrrreeeeess 1 *
L114 B ME28A0407 XIS DY AR v eeneemmn e X—detector plate:«--+===-=rrrrreeeeeens * 1
L 115 MB18A4601 A e Detector holder plate: === +x=xrsrerrereas 1 1
L 116 M94006017 TITAVHYR MAXA G- v evverre e eeeeees Bolt MAX16rrrrrrrrrrnrnnnneneannnnnnns 4 4
L 117 MB18E1957 D S S X—movable race- -« -+« srrerearnreneens 1 *
L117 B ME28E0957 XAR D =R errerernernaiii i X—movable race - =rrrrrrrrrrnnnaans * 1
L118 MB18A1476 e Spacer= = e 2 2
L 119 M94003017 FTITAIHYR MBXB - v rrrerrer e Bolt M3XBrrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnsssennnnnnnns 10 10
L 120 M94005017 EITAIHYR MBX10-rrerrerrere et Bolt M3X10 rrrrrrrrrrrnnnsaeeaannnnnns 18 18
L121 B MB18A3920 AFTARI AR o eer e Slide guide === -rrrrrrrrrereaaaaan. 2 *
L121 B ME28A0920 AFAR T AR e Slide guide == =r=rrrmrrrrriara * 2
L 122 M94012017 ETTAHYR MBXB - v rr v Bolt M3X8:rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnsnnannnnnnns 12 12
L 123 MS02A2456 =R = A TS e Ball bearing:-«--x -rrrmrrmrramrraaaens 8 8
L 124 M91071004 SW-MW7 FILFA RS MAXG--rvrererenenns Screw MAX8 -t rrrrrrenrnnrnnnsnnennns 10 10
L 125 MA30A0758 TGy e Bracket-« - e rerrrrerrrrnrenmneeennen 1 1
L 126 M95004017 EITAIHYR MEX1G v v orrerree et Bolt M5X16 rrrrrrerrnnnnnnseeennnnnnns 16 16
L 127 MB18A1523 RN R R PR PP Cog beltrrrrrrrrrrrr s 1 1
L 128 MB45A0767 N 118 2 - Cog pulley - rrrrrrrereaaaaeaa.s 2 2
L 129 M96002001 OYAITFYERARY MBXB - vvvrverrerrnennns Screw MBXGB rrrrrrrrorrrrnnnennananns 10 10
L 130 MB18A2390 XAR H eeeeeeees Driving shaft (X)- ==+« =eerereeeesannnnen. 1 *
L130 B ME28A0390 XAR  ee e Driving shaft (X)- ==+« =rerrreeeeeannnnnn. * 1
L 131 MB18A2571 S L - 2 Coupling: =+ =rrrrrreerreeeaneaa.. 1 *
L131 B MBI18A1571 ST L - 2 Coupling: ==+ srrrrrreereereaneaa.. * 1
L 132 M95056095 AFYE U =G Motor complete - = =x«=xrerrrrrareeaaes 1 1
L 133 MA35A1781 NS SRR L R I rrerrrET Belt clamper:««-«+-=sssssenrnmeeeeaanns 1 1
L 134 MB62A0767 N N S LR R Cogpulley s rorrerrrrranaaen, 2 2
L 135 MA21P0454 D R R R Shaftesrrrrrrrrresaneiiiiiniiiianin 1 1
L 136 M90604065 ENGRAT) 8rvvvrrenera i E-type retaining ring 5= -x--rrrrrrreens 2 2
L 137 M95011021 OYAITFYER I MEX25- - vveeveenaennnn. Bolt M5X25 s rrrrrrrmnnnnnnnnnnneenns 1 1
L 138 MA35A6758 TGy Bracket-« - e rerrererrrrnreamnennennen 1 1
L140 C M95043095 AFYE U =G Motor complete - ==r«=xrexrrrrareearees 1 1
L 141 MB18A1571 Y T Coupling: == s rrerrrararra s 1 1
L 142 MB18A0390 . Driving shaft (Y)-=«eeeeeeereeeeaannnann. 1 1
L 143 MB18EQ0778 NI b R P PP Belt clamper=--=«r=rsrerrmrreareaaeen, 1 1
L 144 M96061021 OyAI7FYER AR I E MEX20- - ---eerenns Bolt MBX20 -+ vrrrmrrrrarrrnanernnnens 1 1
L 145 M90624053 IR R Grerrere e Spring washer G- -r-=xr-rrererareeaaena, 1 1
L 146 MB18E0781 YA JRG reeer e Y—belt holder- == = rrrrrrrrrrmnnnnneeen. 1 1
L 147 M94001017 1277_'4‘}’]"y|~ MAXTQrrrvvrrmmnmmnnnnnneenans Bolt MAX1Qrrrrvvrrnnrnnnnnenannnnnns 2 2
L 148 MS13A2454 AN Shaftrrrrrrrrerrremrrrereisnsannnnanns 1 1
L 149 MB18A0523 7{5)7’,\’}“‘ ............................... Cogbeltrerrorrmreree 1 1
L 150 MS13A0758 TG Bracket:-«rr-re-rererrrerarnensnreaeaenss 1 1
L 151 M95001017 EITAITYR MEX20 - v rervvermennaeaenns Bolt MEX20 -+ vvvvvnnrmnnnnrreeneennnns 3 3
L 152 M90516065 CHARAT 10 v vy C—type retaining ring 10+« =+=-rrreren- 1 1
L153 C M90511050 BH R G Washer §rrrrrrrreennsrnrnnnnnnnnneenn, 2 2
L 154 MA45A5758 TGP Bracket -« = = rerrrrrarrrariniininnanns 1 1
L 155 M91119002 ta*:/“ 11/64(40)X6.8-r+vrrrrrrernernnenns Screw 11/64(40)X6.8 =+ +vrrerrnrrnnenns 2 2
L 156 MB18A1921 ey e Y, Bearing: -+  rrrrrrrerret i 1 1
L 157 MB18A0921 ey e Y, Bearing: -+  rrrerrrerret i 1 1

21 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



M 44387 Heis
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

(116) 127

(108) 130 129 128 (113)

132

133

22



[MI5} 0 % 548
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

B=E

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

g g
M 103 M94002017 BTITAVTYP MAXBr v v evrveee e Bolt MAX8 +rrrerrrennnrannnnnnnnnans 8 8
M 104 C M94005037 PHIRY MAXB s rrrrrere e Screw MAX8 -+ +reererrrernnniiinnnnnans 4
M 105 MB18A2742 L BT T COVE " trerrrransannantaieiansansans 1 1
M 107 MB18A1263 FYITUFA e s Work holder guide plate:«=«+=-=cxeveress 1 1
M 108 M93001020 OYHITFIERARY MBXG-errrrrenrrnennenns Screw M3XE - eererrrrrsnnnnnnnnnnns 4 4
M 109 MB18A5454 B e Pineesrrrrrrrrannaaaa i 2 2
M 110 MB18A0252 YT = e Pushing lever: = =« ererrereenennnene. 2 2
M 111 M90512065 ENARAT Bevrerre e E-type retaining ring 3-=+r=r=xxerrerren 4 4
M 112 MB18A0950 DIV = e Lever s rrrrrrsnnanneaiiiiiianaaaaaaans 1 1
M 113 C ME18A0454 YN YRS e Shaftrrrrrrrrrrreessniiiiiiniiianaas 2 2
M 114 M91131015 BUYRETEY 11/64(40)K3.67 + -+ vvereen Hinged screw 11/64(40)X3.6: - -+ +" 2 2
M 115 B M95051021 AYAYTFYRR GUR IS MEXT2: v evmenee BOlt MBX12+ - r+reeeeeseeeeneeeeens 2 2
M116 C MB62A0975 YR IUR e Connecting link: = x=rrsrrererrreanea, 2 2
M 117 MB18A0434 TP e Air cylinders s s rrerrrrrrara 2 2
M 118 M90504065 ENARATD 4evvvere e E-type retaining ring 4= +x=x=xxerrerenn 2 2
M 119 MB18A4454 B e Pinesrrrrrrrr i 1 1
M 120 MB18B1454 S Shaftesrrrrrrrreesnsniiiiiiiiiianins 1 *
M 120 B ME28A0454 D R L RE TR Shaftesrrrrrrrreeensriiiiiiiiiianin * 1
M 121 M92075045 Fh M8 e e e NUL M8 s rrrrrrrrnrrrsnsnnsnansansnnss 1 1
M 122 MB18A0751 D R LR E TR Blogk = errrrrrrsennnneiiiiiiannanns 1 1
M 123 M94002017 t7'7"f‘/'}"‘}|‘ MAX8 v rerrrnnn ey Bolt MAX8 - +rrrerrrennnrnnnainnnnnans 4 4
M 124 MB18A1390 YRGS e Driving shaft (Y):«=rrrereerareaneaenns. 1 1
M 125 MB18E0455 VUL & 3 TP Shaft holder: ===  rremrrarrarrnrrnernes, 1 *
M125 B ME28A0455 VUL & 3 ST Shaft holder: === - srrrrrerrarrnernennen, * 1
M 126 M91053020 OYhITFIERARY MAXG v vevreeemnennenns Screw MAXE - +-seeeerrrersnnnnnannnnas 2 2
M 127 MB62A0921 [y D S R PR PR PR PP Bearing =« rrrrrrrrrr e 1 1
M 128 MB18A1950 DN = e e Lever s rrrrrrrnnnnneeiiiiiianaaaaaans 1 1
M129 C M94006017 ETTAYTYR MAXTG v vvvrrnrrreannnnnnnnns Bolt MAXT6 v rrerrerrnrsnesarsnnsnnnnns 8 8
M 130 MB18A0263 FHIR e Work holder arm: == s errerrnrsnnennns 1 1
M 132 C M95003017 ETTAYTYR MEXG v rvremrnnenenneannnnn, Bolt MEX8:+rrrrrrnrrnrnnsnnrsnnsnnnns 2 2
M 133 C ME18A0272 AV e Feed plater« = rrerrrrrmrrrennaeennn. 1 *
M 133 C ME28A1272 AV e Feed plater« = rreorrrrrmrmrennaeennn. * 1
M 134 MB18A3257 AYIAGe e Clamp frame:= ==+« rrrermrrreanaeennn. 1 *
M 134 B ME28A0257 FYIAGe e Clamp frame« == +r s rrremmrreennaeennn. * 1
M 135 MB18A1481 AT R = Sliderr - ==rrrrmrrrmarrraarraaar s 2 2
M 136 C M90421050 I R L LEE LR TR Washer 4rrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn, 4 4
M 137 C M90512050 B B Washer 5reerrrrrerinnniiiiiniiannnn, 2 2

23

PLK-E1008H/E2008H



109

CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(1)

N FRfRfReEtatE)

10

124

125

24



IN]ECRECEHEQ)
CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(1)

BE

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

g g
N 101 M90118099 AAYFrerrerern e SWItGR -+ s s s s s s 3 3
N 102 M91058004 SW-PW7'IJVLFA LY MAXG -+ rvrrmrrnnes Screw MAXG:« - -rrrrrmrrrsnrennnnennans 1 1
N 103 MB48A0486 BN = COVer " rrrrrrressssiaiii s 1 1
N 104 C M97313099 I BUZzZer s rrrrrrrssannt i 1 1
N 105 M97335099 B ITURIIIGT e Connection wire assy.«««=xxrxrsrrreeess 1 1
N 106 M97336099 B ITURYIIGT e Connection wire assy.« =« === rrrrreees 1 1
N 107 M91054004 SW-PW7' IVLFA LY MAXG v rvrrrrernrnens Screw MAX8: ++reererrrrrinniinnnneanns 10 10
N 108 MB60A0915 IR RS e Snap Fing: = r rrrrrrra 1 1
N 109 MB18E0406 O YA Detector assy. -« rr rrrrerrarrareasanss 1 1
N 110 MB18A3601 RS AR e Adapters=rrrrrmrrr e 1 1
N 111 B M95005017 t7‘_r'f‘/']"‘}|‘ MEXT0Q rrrreerrrnnnnaann s Bolt MEX10 rrrerrrenen s annaannnnans 1 1
N 112 B M94003099 FAAUYY9 T  AB=8Nvrerrrrernrnennnannnnn, Nylon clip AB=3N === rrerrereeenennenn, 1 1
N 113 M90971004 SW-PW7 7Y FA LY MIXT0+-eeerermeees Screw M3XT10- -« ererrreeeaneeeine.. 2 2
N 114 ME10E0484 FUBRYRLYF Xrrrreerme e Detector Xerrrrrrrrrrnrrannannnnnaans 2 2
N 115 ME10A0408 UVYEVL R D LT R R RPN Detector bracket X:+==eeeereeernnnnaans 1 1
N 116 MB18A2339 PA RN = COVer s rrrrrrresssaiaiitaaaiaaans 1 1
N 117 M91606022 AYRYTFYFR BUH b MIXT0- - weeeeeses Bolt M3X10++++xveerreeesnsnnesnen. * %
N 118 ME10E1484 FUEYRAYF Yrrreer e Detector Yrrrrrrrrrrrrrsnssseanaaannans 1 1
N 119 M94001017 t7'7"f‘/'}"‘}|‘ MAXTQrrrrerrerrananananaas Bolt MAXT0Q rreerrrener i ann i 2 2
N 120 B ME18A0408 YU AR e Detector bracket Yerrrrreeeoneeaennnns 1 1
N 121 MB60A5780  I—F7'9¥1 (FGA-21L-12)wrrrrerrneenees Cord bushing (large): -+« «+-xxrrerernees 1 1
N 122 MB60A6780  I—F79¥a (FGA-13-08) -« rrvvrrerrrnees Cord bushing (small)«+ ==« «reeermeeeeees 2 2
N 123 MB60A5601 ARGARYY TG e Connector panel« == rrrrrreeennaaaann 1 1
N 124 C M97341099 B OT ISR Connection wire assy. -« ==« +=xxssereeee 11
N 125 M91025099 i L B CONNECLOF "+ e rrrmrrrrnsaraeannaens 1 1
N 126 M91057004 SW-PW7 YL FTA LY MAX20+ -+ vvvererrsss Screw MAX20: -« rererererrrereeeenes 4 4
N 127 MB60A0366 JURYF T Y g e Nylon bush ===« rrrrermrararaaaeas 4 4
N 128 MB60A2352 JURYF T Y qe e Nylon bush ===« rrrrermrararaaaans 4 4
N129 D M80OOE2CON PNUJIAT PLK-E2-CON:--rrrrrrrreeeenns Print circuit board- === rerererrereen. 1 1
N901 B ME10A0484 TR BYRLYF v Halt switch assy.-r=-=x=rrrrmrmrararenes 1 1

25 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(2)

[P] BLigfnEHetd(2)

26



[PIEZ/RECE W)

CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(2)

B=E

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g

2 8
P 101 M91049089 TH YR T T-shape connector: =+« x=rrarrareasenss 1 1
P 102 M91035089 HALUH e een ettt Y TE P 4 4
P 103 MA20AS8571 [ D E A R L-shape connector: ===+ r=rrasessnsss 2 2
P 104 MB18E0599 F U N YRR e Solenoid valve assy.:r=rr-rrrrerrarras 1 1
P 105 M91051089 ITFATH UTYN e Reducing valve: -« rrsrerrarrareaeen. 1 1
P 106 B M91276004 SW-PW7'FYLFARY MAX30 v vvvrrerrnnns Screw M4X30: - rerererererrrererenenen 4 4
P 107 M93201099 Yy PYF=08A: - rrrrrrrereenaniaanas Socket PYF=08A -+ rrrrrrrennnnnnnnnns 1 1
P 108 M93101099 7Y% R LR Relay holder: === raresrmreareaneennn. 2 2
P 109 M93005098 Jh— MY2-DC24 v rerrrrnrnnnnnnenanenns Relay MY2-DC24 -+ - xrrrrrmrrereenns. 1 1
P 110 G M91059004 SW-PW7'FFAFARY MAX1 2w ermeeeernees Screw MAX12:«weeeereeeraneiiina.. 2 2
P111 B MB62A0757 7 G Plug: - - rrerrmrrere s 2 2
P 112 M91024099 AN=GYT Lyt aRgF 1720061 wvreervnee Diode connector 1720061+ -=----- 1 1
P 113 M94004098 A AZ—F DSF10TCrrrrrrrrerererrareannn, Diode DSF10TC  vrrrrerrrrnrrrnanennns 1 1
P 114 M97340099 B ITURVIIGT e Connection wire assy.« -« xrrrsrrreeess 1 1
P 115 C ME18A0508 T YT IR YIAT Connection wire assy.- = r= rrerreerres 1 1
P 116 C M97343099 B ITURYIIGT e Connection wire assy.«« = xxrrsrrreeens 2 2
P 117 C M97344099 T YT IR GIAT Connection wire assy.- = r rrerreerees 2 2
P 118 M94001017 t7'7'»f‘/'}"‘}|‘ MAXTQrrrrerrerran e annannan Bolt MAXT0Q rreerrrennn i annaannans 2 2
P 119 M91067004 SW-PW7' 7Y FA Y  MEX10-cxrrmeerenne Screw MEXT10:«rererereeeraeneeina... 3 3
P 120 MB18A0770 FIURAA =R r v e Transformer base plate-=«-=+=++=re-xux+ 1 1
P121 B M91007045 b MAsceereenrennineiiin it NUL M4+ v e v errarannaestaeaeannnnanaens 2 2
P 122 M90511050 PR B Washer 5eererrrerrnniinniiiiiiiiiians, 4 4
P 123 M95013017 ETTFAVTYR MEXB v v vvememeamaeannnaan, Bolt MEXG rrrevrrrenrrrnnesnnnennanens 4 4
P 124 M818EOTRN RURwrre e Transformer- =« =+=rssrererasasaraneas, 1 1
P 125 M97339099 B DT URVIIGT e Connection wire assy.« ==« =srrrrrrees 1 1
P 126 MA20A9571 DUAYFIET KIJHO4—MB - v vvvrnnnnnnnnnns Connector KUHO4-M5 -« - vrvrvrererenes 1 1
P 127 C M90422050 I R LR Washer 4 ceerrerrnnnnnniiiiiiiiiians, 2 2

27

PLK-E1008H/E2008H



ACCESSORIES(1)

Q HE&O)

i

~ o =
~ N N
= & o

(oo} D [ag] <
~ ~ N N N
/M%”/\M |

©
—
~

28



[Qlf+/Eam(1)

ACCESSORIES(1)
BE

Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
Q 101 MB18A0128 IV e Needle === srrrerenrmrnarnnesneinnnans 4 4
Q 102 MB18A0123 R E e Bobbin= s srrrrrrrr i 3 3
Q 103 MB60A0419 Iy Dl R P Rubber cushion: === ssrrrerssiinnnnaan 6 6
Q104 C MF33E0193 ARBTR A rerr e Cotton stand assy. === = rrrererererenes 1 1
Q 107 MB60A1990 TOYE AT ARY (F =) e v eemeveeeineaainas Pattern data F/D-vrrreerrreerernanennns 1

Q 109 MB18A0717 EmP e Heater: =+ e steereeraaransnnssnnsnnsns 2 2
Q 110 M90672002 EFAYT M2X2.8r v rremrrnrrnnnenananannss Screw M2X2.8 - rrerrrrrnrraranesnnsnns, 4 4
Q111 MB18A1101 N Needle plate: =« «-rrerereererenenennn. 1 1
Q112 M90605010 B335 3/32(56)XAerrvrrrrnrrnrnnrnnennenn Screw 3/32(56)X4x+rrrrerrarearnaenaan, 2 2
Q113 MBO02A1608 2T (Uq) e Screw driver (small)-=«--rrarreeraeanan. 1 1
Q114 MBO02A0608 2T (Fay)eeereerr i Screw driver (middle)----=«--rrarraernnn 1 1
Q115 MFOOA0608 AT (B L) Screw driver (large)- =« +=-rorrarearenss 1 1
Q116 MA10A1613 MY YT Head rest - rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnneennaaans 1 1
Q117 MS05A1976 OYAIER YANT Grrerrerreeea s Hexagonal wrench G« -r=rrreeeaennes 1 1
Q118 MS05A0976 OYAIER YANT Brrerrereea e Hexagonal wrench 5rxerrerrereeeaeanes 1 1
Q119 MSO01A1976 OYAGER AN T 4rvereeeea e Hexagonal wrench 4+« rrerrereeeennes 1 1
Q 120 MF90A0976 AYAGR IANT 1/8-evreernernernennennens Hexagonal wrench 1/8« =« «seeeeneens. 1 1
Q 121 MS02A2976 OYAIER YANTF Brrerremea e Hexagonal wrench 3+« rrerrreeeeanss 1 1
Q 122 MS02A1976 YRR RN T 25w eeerenrennennnennn. Hexagonal wrench 2.5+« «««eeeeeeeeeees. 1 1
Q123 MS02A0976 OYAIER GANT 2 cerveeeeaea s Hexagonal wrench 2.5+« xereeeenns 1 1
Q 124 MS10A0976 YRR RN T 1.5 eeeerearnnninean, Hexagonal wrench 1.5+« «ereeeeeeeees. 1 1
Q 125 MS02A0479 A9 FAN T 13X T v erereenraeenanaennns Spanner 13X17 - xrrrerrrrarennenenen, 1 1
Q 126 MM10A1479 A9 FAN T 14X10 s rerrereraennaniennns Spanner T4X10: -« rrrrrerrareareaenen, 1 1
Q127 MS10A1976 JI9GFANT BXQ v+ nvrrrrreersnnnnnnness Spanner X9« -« -xerrrrrrrrieaiaaaaa 1 1
Q 128 MS10A2976 JI9GFANT BXTwrrmvrerreeermmmnnnnnes SpaNnEr BXT = e x-eerrrrrrrreaaaaaaa 1 1
Q 129 MHOO0A0610 NIAN =G Driver plate: =+« rrsrerrorrareareanenn. 1 1
Q 130 MF10A0149 T T e Oil container= -+ rrrrerrarrarrnennnnns 1 1
Q 131 M96020021 OYAITFYERIVE MBXEG v ovveermeennennns Bolt MBX55 e reerrrerrrnnnnnnnneennnns 4 4
Q 132 MB18A1691  NyFY (F7U4437 S)vvvvverereeeieen Clamp pad (for feed plate S)- =« +==-=++ 4 4
Q 133 MB18A0691 IWYEY (FHYLGTY L)rrvrrrrrrnrearnnennens Clamp pad (for feed plate L)« ===+« =+++ 4 *
Q133 B ME28A0691 INYFY GFHYLGTY L) rrrrrrrmrrareaeenennns Clamp pad (for feed plate L)« ===+« +++ * 4
Q134 MB18A3691 AEVRVIY 8 = b X ) IEEEEEREEERRRRRRRRRREE: Clamp pad (for clamp frame S)- -« =+---++ 4 4
Q 135 MB18A2691 IYEY (IMHYIIY L) rererrrrrrreeeeeeeenn Clamp pad (for clamp frame L)+« -+ 4 *
Q135 B ME28A1691 INYFY (JMYIIY L)-eereeemeeeeeeeeees Clamp pad (for clamp frame L)+ +++ * 4
Q 136 M96002017 FITAYTYR MBXT2 e vverrnrenenannennnnns Bolt MBX12 -+ rvvrrrmrrrsanesnanennnnens 4 4
Q 137 M90630050 RV R (FYH ) e Flat washer: ==« ===rrsarrrmareraanernns 4 4
Q 138 B M91576045 -}-\\}|~ M6 ................................... NUt M6 ................................ 4 4
Q 139 M90624053 IWRY IR Grrrrre e Spring washer G-+« xrsrerrareareaenss 4 4
Q 140 MB60A0560 FRYIN e Hinge -« »rerrerrerrere e 2 2
Q141 B MS06A0567 iy 4 Ty R A tUDE s+ s s s rrmrra e 1 1
Q 142 M91010089 OYBGY R e e Socketrrrrrrrr 1 1
Q 143 MA30A0571 DL U 3L 25 TP Quick joint == rrrrar e 1 1
Q901 C ME20E0990  YATATAYEATARY (4F4)-wrerereereeenenes System F/D (4discs)-«=w=w=exereseeses 11

29 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



R] E&m©)
ACCESSORIES(2)

101 103 104 105 106

119,120

121,122




[RIft /& fm(2)

ACCESSORIES(2)
B=E
Fig ZE IH&Ha—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. g g
R 101 MB18E1776 AN = Belt cover assy.:=rr rrrrerrarrarnaaanns 1 1
R 102 MB18E2776 AN = Belt cover assy.: - r rrrrerrarrarraaanns 1 1
R 103 MB18E0776 AN = Belt cover assy.:=tr rrrrerrarrarnaaanns 1 1
R 104 M91011004 T IULFA RS MAXG v verrerra e, Screw MAXE: -+ -eeerrreesnnninannnans 8 8
R 105 MB18E0131 T G e Oil pan= = reesrrrrasrreianaeiiniaiins 1 1
R 106 M90001043 ARTYT e Stapler s s rrrrr i 12 12
R 107 MF20A0130 FT TE e Oil bottlg= =  rrrrrrrrrmrsarsarsassnesnn, 1 1
R 108 M860AOFSW JYRARLYFereeee e FOOt SWitGh == rssrrersnmrsnrrnernesnns 1 1
R 109 MB61A5601 VAR 1N DL 2 SR R PR PR Filter regulator adapter-==«=++=+==+==--- 1 1
R 110 M90409041 FIVEIRY 4 5X20 wvrmerrnrmn e, Screw 4.5X20 - errrrrrrrnniiannnaaas 2 2
R 111 C ME40A0963 7,{}[,7[,;\—,“:”/_9 (RT=YF)-eemrrrerreeeenens Filter regulator=«-«««srrereeeeneneanans 1 1
R 112 M90511050 SRR R G Washer §eeerrrrrrrmnnnnniinniianns, 2 2
R 113 B M95003017 BTITAVTYP MEX8r v v eervee v Bolt MEX8 rrrrerrrennnrannninnnnnans 2 2
R 114 MA20A8571 DUAYFIET KQLOB—01S: - rrrrrrenneennss Connector KQLO8—0T1S-+---+-r-rrrvrre-- 2 2
R 115 MG51A0201 AYDAOYHR e Cord tigrrrrrrrrrrmrraranssansnnsnesnns, 2 2
R 116 MB60A0201 AYDAOYHR e Cord tigrrrrrrrrrrmrrarsasnassnnsnnsnns, 2 2
R 117 M90306041 TIEIRY B AXTIG v erererraeananinnaean, Wood screw 3.1X16 -rrrrrrmrsnrsnrrnns, 4 4
R 118 MB60A0420 AT e Tie holder: s rrrrrrrennnniiiiiiiiiaan. 2 2
R 119 M91056004 SW=PW7'FYAFA LY MAXT0- -+ --vveeeees Screw M4X10- == wrrrrrrerrrnneeeeeanss 1 1
R 120 M90409037 SW-PWYEPFA LY MAX1Q---vvrrerrnenns Screw MAX10 s eereerreernnnnnnnnnanns 1 1
R 121 MB60A1620 FAOYYY YT e Nylon clipr=rrrrerrrrerraraiaaeas 1 1
R 122 MB60A2620 FAOYGY YT e Nylon clipr=rrerrererrerraraeas 1 1
R 123 K14MT1000000 7°—1 T—=100- -+ rrrrerrarenrnmeameananan, Pulley T=100" -« rsreerrreennmrennnies 1 1
R124 B MBI18A1777 VAT LR M55 r v v V=belt M55 rrerrrrrrnrnnrnnrnannannns, 1 1
R 125 M97319099 BV YT Uy (229 oua ) e Cable (input signal)- === --xe-eeeeeses T
R 126 M97320099 Y GTF Y (JUIAR ) erre e Cable (output):==r=rrrrrrerrarrareaeen, 1 1
R 127 M97318099 E—7" ) (=K F=4TY) - vvermena e Cable (for servo motor)-==-==xx=rrerrues 1 1
R 128 M97321099 =70 RTYE UG =) reerrreeeereeees Cable (stepping motor)«««===xrrrrrreees 1 1
R 129 M97349099 F=7 0 RTIE UG =R eeeeeeeeeeeeees Cable (stepping motor)«=x=xsrererreres (%1)  (x1)
R 130 M97350099 F=7 W RTYE VY E=R)eeee s Cable (stepping motor)-«=-=xsrererreres (*2) (*2)
R 131 M97351099 F=T W (RTYE VT E—G) s Cable (stepping motor)« == -«r==srereeree (%3) (*3)
R 132 M97345099 F=7' W RTYE VT E=R)reveerreeerneeen Cable (stepping motor): == +=rx=srereeree (x4)  (x4)
(1) " (k) /X—UFA— QI31~QI32(E, CHEAMBESHERAERICEVHBRENRLGYET,

For part No.R131-R132, attached form is different according to the region and power supply

CHERAME | ECHEERIbE ECEE
Region except EC EC nations
[=5N

Pow:?lslupply fL_CL 1¢ 220V 3¢ 380V
R129 - - 1
R130 - - 1
R131 - 1 1
R132 1 _ _

31 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



%5l

INDEX-T
B&I-E A=Y Fig  #B&a-F A=Y Fig  #&a-F A=Y Fig — #&31-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
K14MT1000000 *+ P31 =« R 123 | M90672002 = P13 = G 143 [ M91116001 == P19 =~ K 123 | M91802035 =+ P9 = E 154
M800E2CON =+ P25 =« N 129 | M90804065 =+ P5 = C 106 | M91119002 =+ P21 = L 155 | M91803022 =+ P3 =+ B 115
M818EOTRN =+ P27 =+ P 124 | M90806002 =+ P11 = F 130 [ M91119011 = P7 == D 106 | M91807045 =+ P5 =+ C 103
M86OAOFSW =+ P31 = R 108 | M90806003 =+ P19 =« K 132 | M91129003 =+ P17 =+ J 105 1 w P5 = G 138
M90001043 =+ P31 = R 106 | M90807003 =+ P19 = K 117 1 = P19 =« K 115 | M91808045 =+ P9 = E 155
M90118099 =+ P25 =+ N 101 | M90808065 = P9 == E 140 [ M91131015 == P23 =~ M 114 1 o P17 e J 123
M90301017 =+ P9 == E 151 | M90823050 =~ P3 = B 116 | M91140002 =+ P5 =+ C 120 1) w P19 =« K 108
M90301080 =+ P7 == D 110 | M90824002 =+ P19 =« K 106 | M91142003 =+ P19 =~ K 127 1) w P7 == D 118
M90305064 =+ P9 =« E 125 | M90831050 = P9 == E 149 [ M91143003 =+ P19 =~ K 111 | M91910080 =+ P3 = B 154
M90306041 =+ P31 =+ R 117 | M90854045 = P9 == E 167 | M91144003 =+ P19 =« K 105 | M92003015 = P9 = E 163
M90316050 =+ P15 =+ H 115 | M90855045 = P19 == K 133 [ M91145015 =+ P19 =~ K 131 | M92004015 = P5 == C 102

i) = P13 =+ G 123 | M90859004 =+ P21 = L 104 [ M91183080 =+ P3 =+ B 155 | M92005022 =+ P5 =+ C 118
M90322063 =+ P15 = H 101 i) wr P21 +»« L 107 | M91207045 = P19 »+ K 126 | M92006022 =+ P9 == E 148
M90323063 =+ P17 == J 127 | M90875045 = P15 = H 116 [ M91209001 =+ P7 =« D 131 | M92055003 = P5 = C 117

1 w P11 == F 111 1 w P11 +»« F 106 | M91252003 ~ P9 == E 126 | M92075045 =+ P23 = M 121
M90329060 = P17 = J 113 1 # P13 = G 136 | M91253003 =+ P7 = D 139 ) w P3 = B 121
M90331060 =+ P7 == D 153 | M90883080 =+ P3 = B 134 | M91254045 =+ P3 =« B 149 | M93001020 = P23 = M 108
M90331065 =+ P17 == J 119 | M90906003 = P3 = B 137 | M91276004 =+ P27 =~ P 106 | M93005098 == P27 = P 109
M90357037 =+ P3 =« B 109 1) = P3 = B 131 ) w P11 =« F 104 | M93015021 == P7 == D 136
M90358037 =+ P11 == F 131 | M90922002 = P11 = F 114 [ M91330004 =+ P3 =« B 147 | M93101099 == P27 = P 108
M90359037 =+ P15 =« H 108 | M90947003 == P17 = J 142 | M91382045 =+ P13 =« G 127 | M93201099 == P27 = P 107

) w P13 =« G 144 | M90948003 = P17 =+ J 114 | M91404017 =+ P3 = B 145 [ M93301045 =~ P9 = E 147
M90361037 == P3 =~ B 125 1 w P17 =« J 106 | M91405017 =~ P3 =+ B 146 | M94001017 == P11 = F 134
M90409037 = P31 »+ R 120 1 w P19 »« K 118 | M91505002 = P7 =+ D 156 ) o P21 e | 147
M90409041 + P31 = R 110 | M90971004 =+ P25 =+ N 113 [ M91508045 =+ P17 = J 135 ) w P25 = N 119
M90421050 = P11 == F 133 | M90990002 =+ P3 =+ B 130 | M91509003 =+ P19 = K 121 ) we P27 v P 118

1 w P15+« H 117 | M91007045 =~ P7 =+ D 146 | M91510003 =+ P9 = E 105 [ M94001030 =+ P3 = B 132

1 wr P23 »« M 136 1 wr P27 »« P 121 | M91511003 = P17 == J 108 | M94002017 == P13 =+ G 106

i) = P13 = G 147 | M91010089 == P29 =~ Q 142 ) w P9+« E 161 ) we P23 s M 123
M90422050 + P27 = P 127 | M91011004 =+ P31 = R 104 [ M91523001 =+ P5 = C 119 ) w P23 =+« M 103
M90446037 = P13 = G 129 | M91012004 =+ P7 == D 147 1 w P7 =« D 101 ) = P3 = B 119
M90455050 = P19 = K 129 | M91024099 =+ P27 = P 112 [ M91524001 =« P5 = C 132 [ M94003017 = P13 =+ G 121
M90503045 = P17 = J 110 | M91025099 =+ P25 =+ N 125 | M91524002 =+ P5 = C 131 ) o P21 e L 119
M90504065 =+ P23 =+ M 118 | M91035089 == P27 == P 102 | M91525001 ++ P19 =+ K 110 | M94003099 == P25 =+ N 112

1 = P13 = G 101 | M91049089 =+ P27 = P 101 1 w P7 »=« D 122 | M94004017 = P13 = G 119

i) = P15 =« H 105 | M91051089 == P27 =~ P 105 1 = P9 =« E 143 | M94004098 = P27 = P 113
M90511050 =+ P31 =+ R 112 | M91053020 == P23 = M 126 | M91525002 ++ P9 =+ E 107 | M94005017 = P13 = G 124

i) w P27 =« P 122 | M91054004 =+ P25~ N 107 [ M91526001 = P7 == D 137 ) o P21 == | 120

i) # P13 = G 114 | M91056004 =+ P31 = R 119 [ M91528015 =+ P9 == E 101 | M94005037 =+ P3 =+ B 122

1 # P21 =« | 153 | M91057004 =+ P25~ N 126 | M91576045 =~ P29 =~ Q 138 ) wr P23 = M 104
M90511065 =+ P13 =+ G 108 | M91058004 ~+ P3 = B 101 [ M91600010 #+ P5 =+ C 135 | M94006017 == P23 = M 129
M90512050 == P23 =+ M 137 1 w P21 =« | 112 | M91606022 =+ P25 = N 117 ) o P21 e+ | 116
M90512065 =+ P23 = M 111 1 w P25 =« N 102 | M91608022 =+ P11 = F 103 | M94006021 = P7 == D 145
M90516065 =+ P21 =+ L 152 | M91058020 =+ P15 =+ H 103 | M91612046 =+ P19 =+ K 101 | M94008017 =+ P11 = F 105
M90518050 =+ P15 = H 126 | M91059004 =+ P27 =« P 110 1 w P17 =« J 101 1 w P15« H 118
M90573080 =+ P3 =+ B 133 ) #» P3 =+ B 108 | M91633001 =+ P5 = C 130 [ M94012017 == P21 =« L 122
M90604065 =+ P21 = L 136 | M91067004 =~ P3 =+ B 105 ) w P9 =« E 130 | M94013017 = P13 = G 103
M90605010 == P29 =+ Q 112 1 w P27 =« P 119 | M91634001 =+ P5 = C 133 [ M94014017 = P17 == J 124

i) » P3 = B 141 | M91071004 =+ P3 = B 103 1 w» P9 =« E 135 | M94019017 =+ P7 == D 151
M90608003 =+ P19 »+ K 136 1 w P21 =« | 124 | M91635001 =+ P5 = C 111 [ M94021017 = P15+« H 107
M90624053 =+ P29 = Q 139 | M91103017 =~ P7 == D 140 1 w P7 =« D 121 | M94022017 =+ P15~ H 120

1 w P21 =« | 145 | M91107022 = P5 = C 127 1 w P9 =« E 152 | M94026017 =+ P7 = D 148
M90630050 =+ P29 »+ Q 137 | M91111015 == P19 = K 135 [ M91650020 ++ P13 » G 112 | M95001017 =+ P21 = L 151
M90672002 =+ P15 =+ H 109 | M91111045 =~ P7 = D 112 [ M91701015 ++ P9 =« E 166 | M95002017 == P11 = F 112

1 w P29 =« Q 110 | M91112045 »+ P19 = K 125 [ M91770015 = P17 =+ J 118 ) w P9 E 132

32



%5l

INDEX-2
E&EI-F A=Y Fig EBE1- A=Y Fig EEI-F A=Y Fig &N A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
M95002017  ww P11 o F 112 | MA21P0750 e P13 w G 104 | MB18A0287 «x P9 .« E 146 | MB18A0750 . P15 .« H 124
i wx P13 v G 125 | MA30A0422 . P13 v G 135 | MB18A0293 .« P9+ E 158 | MB18A0751 s P23 v M 122
M95003017 w« P3 w« B 114 | MA30AO571 w P29 .. Q 143 | MB18A0325 . P7 wu D 117 | MB18A0756 + P7 .. D 109
1 e P23 wo M 132 | MA30AO758 ... P21 .« L 125 | MB18A0327 «« P7 w« D 105 | MB18A0757 s P7 4 D 115
1 w P31 .. R113 | MA35A1781 .., P21 ... L 133 | MB18A0339 .« P3 .. B 123 | MB18A0770 . P27 wn P 120
M95004017 ... P21 .. L 126 | MA35A6758 ... P21 .. L 138 | MB18A0350 .« P7 .. D 102 | MB18A0784 .. P9 .. E 169
M95005017 w« P15 w H 123 | MA45A5758 ... P21 w. L 154 | MB18A0352 wx P19 w K 141 | MB18A0797 w P3 . B 129
M95005017 s+ P25 v N 111 | MB02A0608 .+ P29 .. Q 114 | MB18A0390 ... P21 .. L 142 | MB18A0802 w: P13 wv G 120
M95006021 .« P13 e G 116 | MB0O2A1608 . P29 .. Q 113 | MB18A0407 ... P21 .. L 114 | MB18A0803 .. P19 .« K 114
M95011021 ... P21 wu L 137 | MB18A0101 w: P3 .. B 140 | MB18A0411 s P5 wu C 105 | MB18A0830 . P3 .. B 142
M95013017 s P27 wu P 123 | MB18A0120 w: P7 s D 133 | MB18A0412 v P5 wu C 104 | MB18A0833 w: P7 . D 123
M95014021 o P13 wu G 128 | MB18A0121 wx P7 wx D 129 | MB18A0434 . P23 v M 117 | MB18A0912 .+ P9 .. E 106
M95043095 ... P21 . L 140 | MB18A0123 w: P7 .» D 128 | MB18A0450 v P7 wu D 126 | MB18A0914 .. P7 .. D 103
M95051021 v« P23 wue M 115 ) o P29 » Q 102 | MB18A0451 .+ P7 . D 125 | MB18A0921 ... P21 .. L 157
M95056095 .. P21 w L 132 | MB18A0128 .+« P5 e C 128 | MB18A0452 . P7 . D 120 | MB18A0950 .« P23 e M 112
M96002001 ... P21 w L 129 1 o P29 » Q 101 | MB18A0454 wv P7 s D 113 | MB18A0955 . P7 . D 114
M96002017  w« P29 w Q 136 | MB18A0132 s P3 v B 110 | MB18A0456 s P5 . C 112 [ MB18A0973 w P9 .. E 124
M96020021  «w P29 w. Q 131 | MB18A0150 .. P13 .. G 126 | MB18A0458 ... P21 .. L 110 | MB18A0980 .. P11 .. F 113
M96030021 w P9 wu E 142 | MB18A0154 wx P7 s D 135 | MB18A0461 v P9 wu E 153 | MB18A1101 wx P29 v Q 111
M96031021 w P7 wu D 143 | MB18A0155 s P19 wv K 107 | MB18A0462 v P9 wu E 168 | MB18A1154 w P13 v G 117
M96032021 w P9 wu E 109 | MB18A0157 wx P3 s B 150 | MB18A0470 v P3 wu B 128 | MB18A1157 w P13 s G 102
M96061021 .. P21 . L 144 | MB18A0160 s+ P11 we F 125 | MB18A0476 e P19 s K 113 | MB18A1187 v P17 we J 136
M96101099  wu P13 wu G 137 | MB18A0175 we P17 we J 132 | MB18A0477 ... P21 ... L 106 | MB18A1191 w P19 . K 139
1 wx P15 wu H 114 | MB18A0180 s+ P17 we J 115 | MB18A0523 ... P21 .. L 149 | MB18A1192 w. P19 w. K 137
M96201099  wu P13 wu G 141 | MB18A0181 v P19 e K 119 | MB18A0551 s P19 v K 142 [ MB18A1194 o P19 we K 122
1 o P15 wu H 111 | MB18A0187 wv P17 v J 134 | MB18A0555 e P17 s J 103 | MB18A1196 wx P19 o K 116
M96301099  w P13 wu G 140 | MB18A0189 v P19 w K 128 1 wr P19 o K 103 | MB18A1213 s P17 v J 133
M97313099  ww P25 v N 104 | MB18A0190 s P19 s K 112 | MB18A0557 s P9 wu E 156 | MB18A1216 s P11 wv F 120
M97318099  ww P31 wu R 127 | MB18A0191 wx P19 s K 138 | MB18A0571 s P13 wu G 134 | MB18A1254 .. P9 .. E 108
M97319099 . P31 wu R 125 | MB18A0192 wx P17 s J 102 | MB18A0572 s P7 wu D 132 | MB18A1257 ws P17 w J 130
M97320099 w« P31 w« R 126 | MB18A0194 v P19 we K 109 | MB18A0581 e P5 . C 107 | MB18A1259 v P17 we J 107
M97321099 . P31 wu R 128 | MB18A0200 w: P13 wx G 111 | MB18A0582 s P5 wu C 101 | MB18A1261 wx P9 .. E 121
M97335099 e P25 v N 105 | MB18A0211 wx P17 ws J 116 | MB18A0584 . P3 wu B 143 | MB18A1263 .+ P23 v M 107
M97336099 .« P25 v N 106 | MB18A0213 wx P17 ws J 104 | MB18A0590 v P9 wu E 162 | MB18A1265 w: P9 . E 129
M97339099 . P27 wu P 125 ) s P19 v K 104 | MB18A0601 ws P13 s G 142 | MB18A1293 ws P9 s E 150
M97340099 .« P27 wu P 114 | MB18A0216 s P17 w J 137 ) wr P15 o« H 113 | MB18A1339 .. P3 . B 124
M97341099 .« P25 v N 124 | MB18A0221 wx P17 s J 117 | MB18A0603 s P9 wu E 157 | MB18A1390 s P23 wv M 124
M97343099 .« P13 wu G 146 | MB18A0223 wx P17 w J 120 | MB18A0611 s P7 wu D 127 | MB18A1411 we P5 . C 105
1 we P15 we H 119 | MB18A0231 s P5 s C 109 | MB18A0621 s P15 wu H 127 | MB18A1412 w P7 . D 116
1 wr P27 we P 116 | MB18A0232 wx P9 . E 144 | MB18A0660 s+ PS5 w« C 124 | MB18A1434 .. P13 v G 133
M97344099 . P13 wu G 145 | MB18A0233 w: P5 . C 114 | MB18A0661 s PS5 w« C 137 | MB18A1454 .. P9 .. E 128
i we P15 we H 122 | MB18A0234 s P5 v C 113 | MB18A0662 « P5 .. C 134 | MB18A1476 ., P21 .. L 118
i we P27 we P 117 | MB18A0251 s P3 . B 148 | MB18A0663 « P5 .. C 123 | MB18A1477 ., P21 .. L 102
M97345099 . P31 v R 132 | MB18A0252 .+ P23 v M 110 | MB18A0664 o PS5 wu C 126 | MB18A1481 e P23 v M 135
M97349099 . P31 v R 129 | MB18A0254 w: P9 v E 127 | MB18A0665 v P5 .« C 125 | MB18A1523 . P21 .. L 127
M97350099 .« P31 v R 130 | MB18A0256 w: P9 . E 133 | MB18A0688 v P7 w D 111 | MB18A1571 . P21 .. L 131
M97351099  ww P31 v R 131 | MB18A0257 w: P9+ E 160 | MB18A069T . P29 wu Q 133 i o P21 e L 141
M98005017 s« P9 wu E 103 | MB18A0259 w: P9 v E 122 | MB18A0700 s P19 wu K 130 | MB18A1603 s P17 v J 126
M98014021 w« P7 w« D 107 | MB18A0261 w: P9 . E 120 | MB18A0702 v P9 wu E 165 | MB18A1664 .+ P9 .. E 131
MA10A1613 .« P29 v Q 116 | MB18A0262 +: P9 . E 134 | MB18A0717 s P13 e G 139 | MB18A1691 e P29 v Q 132
MA20A0257 ... P21 w L 109 | MB18A0263 . P23 w M 130 i w P15 v« H 110 | MB18A1700 s P19 v K 140
MA20A8571 w P27 v P 103 | MB18A0265 .+ P9 . E 123 ) o P29 v Q 109 | MB18A1702 ws P17 w J 138
1 we P31 we R 114 | MB18A0274 s P9 w E 141 | MB18A0725 ws P9 we E 102 | MB18A1740 s P17 v J 131
MA20A9571 s P27 wu P 126 | MB18A0275 w: P9 v E 170 | MB18A0740 v P5 wu C 110 | MB18A1742 . P3 . B 107
MA21P0454 ... P21 .. L 135 | MB18A0284 .. P9 .. E 145 | MB18A0742 .« P7 w« D 130 | MB18A1777 o P31 wv R 124
33 PLK-E1008H/E2008H



%5l

INDEX-3
EI-r A=Y Fig  #&31-F A=Y Fig  #&31-F A=Y Fig  E&1-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MB18A1784 .« P9 .« E 110 | MB18B1601 «« P3 .« B 118 | MB18M9601 «« P13 =« G 107 | ME28A0470 .« P3 .« B 128
MB18A1833 w« P7 w« D 108 | MB18B2454 .. P17 we J 121 | MB45A0767 ... P21 .. L 128 | ME28A0691 .« P29 .. Q 133
MB18A1910 «x P9 .« E 164 | MB18B2601 «« P11 »« F 115 | MB48A0486 «« P25 .« N 103 | ME28A0797 «« P3 .« B 129
MB18A1921 .. P21 .. L 156 | MB18B3601 .. P21 .. L 111 | MB60A0201 .. P31 .. R 116 | ME28A0920 .. P21 .. L 121
MB18A1950 «x P23 »« M 128 | MB18B4454 .« P13 »« G 105 | MB60AO366 «« P25 w« N 127 | ME28A1272 .« P23 » M 133
MB18A1955 .+« P7 . D 104 | MB18B4601 ... P21 .. L 108 | MB60A0419 .. P29 .. Q 103 | ME28A1339 .. P3 .. B 124
MB18A2138 +« P17 o J 112 | MB18B5454 .« P13 « G 110 | MB60A0420 . P31 « R 118 | ME28A1691 . P29 . Q 135
MB18A2180 w« P17 w J 141 | MB18B5601 .., P21 .. L 113 | MB60A0560 w« P29 « Q 140 | ME28E0339 .. P3 .. B 126
MB18A2194 wu P19 wu K 124 | MB18B6601 s+ P15 we H 106 | MBB0OAOB0T s P11 w F 129 | ME28E0957 .. P21 w. L 117
MB18A2339 «x P25 «« N 116 | MB18B7601 «x P7 «« D 142 | MB60A0750 «x P3 .« B 120 | ME28E1339 «« P3 .« B 127
MB18A2390 .. P21 w L 130 | MB18B8601 .+ P7 .« D 141 | MB60A0915 s P25 .. N 108 [ ME40A0963 w P31 w R 111
MB18A2411 +« P5 . C 105 | MB18C0601 .« P13 « G 109 | MB60A1620 .« P31 « R 121 | MFOOA0608 .« P29 . Q 115
MB18A2476 «« P3 «« B 112 | MB18C1601 «x P13 »« G 122 | MB60A1990 « P29 .« Q 107 | MF10A0149 . P29 .. Q 130
MB18A2477 .. P21 w L 101 | MB18C2601 s+ P11 we F 102 | MB60A2352 . P25 w N 128 | MF20A0130 w P31 « R 107
MB18A2571 .. P21 w L 131 | MB18C3601 s P11 we F 119 | MB60A2620 s P31 w R 122 [ MF33E0193 .« P29 .. Q 104
MB18A2601 +« P13 « G 138 | MB18EO131 .« P31 « R 105 | MB60A5601 .« P25 « N 123 | MF90A0976 .« P29 . Q 120
i wi P15 s H 121 | MB18E0138 wx P17 wx J 901 | MB60A5780 s P25 w N 121 | MG51A0201 w« P31 wx R 115
MB18A2603 «x P19 «« K 120 | MB18E0139 «x P3 «« B 111 | MB60A6780 «x P25 .« N 122 [ MHOOAO0610 wx P29 . Q 129
MB18A2691 «x P29 «« Q 135 | MB18E0155 wx P19 « K 901 | MB61A0650 «x P3 s+« B 136 | MM10A1479 .« P29 ..« Q 126
MB18A2740 «x P7 .« D 138 | MB18E0190 «x P19 » K 902 | MB61A5601 «x P31 »« R 109 [ MSO1A0361 «x P3 .« B 135
MB18A2742 .« P23 »« M 105 [ MB18EO0199 .« P13 +»« G 903 | MB62A0757 wx P27 s« P 111 | MSO1A0477 wx P11 s« F 126
MB18A2910 .« P9 .. E 159 | MB18E0339 .. P3 .. B 127 | MB62A0767 .. P21 .. L 134 | MSO1A1739 .. P11 «. F 124
MB18A3138 «x P17 »« J 109 | MB18E0406 «x P25 «« N 109 | MB62A0921 .« P23 »« M 127 | MSO1A1976 wx P29 . Q 119
MB18A3180 «x P5 .« C 129 | MB18E0436 «x P15 «« H 125 | MB62A0975 «x P23 »« M 116 | MS02A0479 .« P29 .« Q 125
MB18A3257 «x P23 «« M 134 | MB18E0450 «« P7 .« D 901 | ME10A0154 «x P7 .« D 152 | MS02A0976 «« P29 .« Q 123
MB18A3477 «« P11 «« F 107 | MB18E0455 «x P23 »« M 125 | ME10A0408 .« P25 .« N 115 [ MS02A1976 « P29 . Q 122
MB18A3601 w« P25 w« N 110 | MB18E0599 v P27 we P 104 | ME10A0484 ... P25 ... N 901 [ MS02A2456 ... P21 .. L 123
MB18A3603 «« P15 «« H 112 | MB18E0682 «x P5 .« C 902 | ME10A0705 «« P7 .« D 149 | MS02A2976 .« P29 w Q 121
MB18A3621 «« P11 «« F 110 | MB18E0742 .« P3 .« B 106 | ME10E0484 .. P25 .« N 114 | MS05A0976 «« P29 .« Q 118
i e P17 v J 122 | MB18E0776 «« P31 «« R 103 | ME10E1484 . P25 « N 118 | MS05A1976 . P29 « Q 117
MB18A3691 w« P29 .. Q 134 | MB18EO778 .., P21 w. L 143 | ME18A0230 w« P5 .« C 108 | MSO6A0567 w P29 .. Q 141
MB18A3740 w. P7 .. D 119 | MB18EO781 .., P21 .. L 146 | ME18A0272 .« P23 . M 133 [ MS07A0740 . P5 .. C 140
MB18A3920 .. P21 w L 121 | MB18E0802 .+ P3 . B 113 | ME18A0300 w« P7 . D 154 [ MS10A0192 .. P3 .. B 139
MB18A4180 «x P17 »« J 111 | MB18E0982 «x P11 »« F 903 | ME18A0339 «x P11 .« F 108 | MS10A0976 «« P29 . Q 124
MB18A4339 «« P5 .« C 121 | MB18E1180 wx P17 »« J 903 | ME18A0408 .« P25 .« N 120 | MS10A1456 «« P3 .« B 117
MB18A4454 .. P23 «« M 119 | MB18E1339 «« P3 .« B 126 | ME18A0454 .« P7 .« D 155 [ MS10A1976 «« P29 . Q 127
MB18A4601 .. P21 w L 115 | MB18E1717 s P15 we H 902 | ME18A0454 . P23 w M 113 [ MS10A2976 . P29 .. Q 128
MB18A4603 w« P13 w« G 113 | MB18E1776 s+ P31 we R 101 | ME18A0508 . P27 . P 115 [ MS13A0758 ... P21 .. L 150
MB18A4910 w« P9 .. E 111 | MB18E1957 .., P21 .. L 117 | ME18A0572 .« P7 .. D 150 | MS13A2454 ., P21 .. L 148
MB18A4920 .. P21 w L 103 | MB18E2339 .. P3 .. B 104 | ME18A0740 .. P3 .. B 153
MB18A5192 .« P19 » K 134 | MB18E2776 «« P31 »« R 102 | ME18A0756 «« P7 .« D 109
MB18A5454 .. P23 »« M 109 | MB18E4339 «« P3 .« B 138 | ME18A0780 « P3 .« B 151
MB18A5603 «« P13 »« G 115 | MB18E8434 .« P13 »« G 902 | ME18A0950 «« P7 .« D 144
MB18A5910 wx P17 »« J 129 | MB18E8501 wx P13 =« G 118 | ME18A0955 «« P7 .« D 104
MB18A6192 w« P19 we K 102 | MB18E9501 s P11 « F 101 | ME18A0957 ... P21 .. L 105
MB18A6454 .« P5 .« C 136 | MB18F0434 .« P11 »« F 901 | ME18A0982 «x P11 w» F 116
MB18A7339 «« P5 .« C 122 | MB18F0501 «x P11 » F 109 | ME18A1339 «« P13 » G 130
MB18A7454 .« P5 .« C 139 | MB18F1434 .« P11 w F 902 | ME18E1230 s P5 w C 901
MB18A8454 .. P7 .« D 134 | MB18F1501 «« P15 w H 102 | ME20E0990 .« P29 . Q 901
MB18A9339 «« P3 .« B 102 | MB18F2434 .« P15 .« H 901 | ME28A0257 «« P23 w M 134
MB18A9454 .. P7 .« D 124 | MB18F2501 «« P9 .« E 104 | ME28A0339 « P3 .« B 123
MB18B0339 w« P11 w F 118 | MB18F3434 .. P9 .. E 901 | ME28A0390 ... P21 .. L 130
MB18B0454 .. P15 w H 104 | MB18F3501 .« P17 « J 125 | ME28A0407 ... P21 .. L 114
MB18B1339 «« P11 w« F 117 | MB18F4434 .« P13 »« G 901 | ME28A0454 .. P23 . M 120
MB18B1454 .« P23 »« M 120 | MB18F5434 wx P17 w» J 902 | ME28A0455 « P23 w M 125

34



R S

AAMITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

S OFRIME. 2007 04 ARFATT. Hd. AU LICHBEERT 5 EAHY ETOTOTRESL, 2007 4 04 A 1ERK



	CONTENTS(目次)
	[A]CONSTRUCTION(全体構成)
	[B]ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(本体関係)
	[C]SEWING MECHANISM1(縫い機構1)
	[D]SEWING MECHANISM2(縫い機構2)
	[E]PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM(中押え機構)
	[F]UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM1(上糸切り機構1)
	[G]UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM2(上糸切り機構2)
	[H]LOWER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(下糸切り機構)
	[J]THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM(糸調子機構)
	[K]BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM(糸巻き装置機構)
	[L]X-Y TABLE MECHANISM(X-Yテーブル機構)
	[M]WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(外押え機構)
	[N]CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS1(配線配管機構1)
	[P]CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS2(配線配管機構2)
	[Q]ACCESSORIES1(付属品1)
	[R]ACCESSORIES2(付属品2)
	INDEX(索引)

